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ManaGeMenT’s DIsCUssIon anD analYsIs oF 
FInanCIal ConDITIon anD ResUlTs oF opeRaTIons

InTRoDUCTIon
The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is the responsibility of AltaLink, L.P. 
(AltaLink or the Partnership) management and reflects events known to management to March 4, 
2008. This analysis should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and notes  
to the financial statements dated December 31, 2007 that have been prepared using Canadian gen-
erally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) using the same accounting policies and procedures 
as those used in preparing the audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 
31, 2006, except for the change in accounting policies cited in Note 3(a) to the financial statements, 
upon the initial adoption of new accounting standards. Unless otherwise indicated, a reference to a 
year relates to the Partnership’s fiscal year ended December 31, 2007. 

This MD&A is intended to provide the reader with an understanding of our business, our strategy 
and performance, our expectations of the future and how we manage risk and capital resources. 

In accordance with its terms of reference, the Audit Committee of the Partnership’s Board of 
Directors reviews the contents of the MD&A and recommends its approval by the Board of Directors.  
The Board of Directors has approved this MD&A.

Readers should also read the “Forward-Looking Information” legal advisory contained at the end  
of this MD&A.

VIsIon, bUsIness anD sTRaTeGY

Vision
As the province’s largest electric transmission company, our focus is serving Albertans through 
delivering a safe, reliable and cost effective transmission grid. We meet the transmission needs of 
over 85% of Albertans through a focus on quality and continuous improvement, which allows us  
to bring forward the best and most innovative transmission practices, designs and solutions.

Creating customer value is a core goal of AltaLink. We focus on effectively listening, communicating 
and working with our customers and stakeholders who rely on or are impacted by our business,  
to ensure that our mutual needs are met. 

AltaLink operates in an environment where there is a high level of competition for talented people. 
To enable us to attract and retain the high quality workforce required to sustain our business, we are 
creating a culture of innovation and excellence. We encourage employee wellness and proactively 
provide opportunities for employee engagement, growth and development. In addition, we give back 
to the communities in which we live and operate through financial support and employee participation.

business
The Partnership’s sole business purpose is owning and operating regulated electricity transmission 
assets in Alberta and it is the largest transmission owner in the province. AltaLink currently owns 
and operates approximately 52% of the transmission lines used in Alberta’s high-voltage electricity 
transmission system, supplying approximately 85% of the population of Alberta with transmission 
services, and is the principal transmission services provider to most major urban centres in Alberta. 
The Partnership also owns and operates the interconnection facilities that connect the Alberta 
network with the transmission system in British Columbia, allowing electricity to flow into and out  
of Alberta. 

The Partnership is a regulated electric utility under the jurisdiction of the Alberta Utilities Commission 
(AUC), successor to the Alberta Energy and Utilities Board (EUB). Effective January 1, 2008, the AUC 
assumed responsibility from the EUB for regulating all investor-owned natural gas, electric and water 
utilities, certain gas pipelines and certain municipally-owned electric utilities. The AUC approves the 
tariffs to be charged by Transmission Facility Owners (such as the Partnership). In doing so, the AUC 
determines the Partnership’s revenue requirement, being the revenues required to cover the forecast 
costs of the transmission business plus an approved return-on-investment on a fixed forward test 
year basis.

The Partnership’s operations are managed by its general partner, AltaLink Management Ltd. (AML or 
the General Partner). The Partnership has one limited partner, AltaLink Investments, L.P. (AILP). AILP 
has one limited partner, AltaLink Holdings, L.P. (AHLP). AHLP was formed as a limited partnership 

3066_Altalink_Financials.indd   1 5/21/08   8:24:41 AM



2

under the laws of Alberta pursuant to the provisions of a limited partnership agreement dated 
February 16, 2005. On June 13, 2006, the AUC approved AltaLink’s application to change its  
ownership structure, and the transaction was completed on June 23, 2006. Under the new owner-
ship structure, SNC-Lavalin Group Inc. indirectly owns 76.92% of AltaLink, L.P. through subsidiaries, 
with Macquarie Transmission Alberta Ltd. owning the remaining 23.08%.

strategy
AltaLink’s objective is to be the leading owner and operator of regulated electricity transmission in 
Alberta. AltaLink is committed to meeting the needs of its customers by delivering safe, reliable and 
cost-effective transmission of electricity for the benefit of Albertans today and by prudently expand-
ing our transmission network for the benefit of Albertans today and tomorrow. We deliver on our 
prudent expansion commitment through: (i) investment in new transmission facilities; (ii) investment 
in upgrades and maintenance of our existing transmission assets; and (iii) acquisitions of existing 
regulated transmission assets in Alberta.

performance Measurement
The following measures are an indication of the Partnership’s success in meeting our operational 
objectives. For the safety and reliability measures discussed below, lower numbers indicate a higher 
level of performance with regard to meeting the objectives: 

HigHligHts of 2007

Achieved net income of $37.6 million; •	

Delivered safely and efficiently over $121.0 million in additional facilities for customers,  •	
including generators, industrial and distribution customers and system projects for the AESO;

Delivered safely and efficiently over $43.4 million in capital upgrades and replacements,  •	
managing the life and performance of existing facilities;

Completed construction of Keephills-Ellerslie-Genesee 500 kV upgrade project and Watson •	
Creek and Amelia substations;

•	 Received	AUC	approval	of	AltaLink’s	2007	and	2008	tariffs;

•	 Filed	application	for	Permit	and	Licence	with	the	AUC	for	the	proposed	240	kV	 
Southwest Project;

•	 Completed	conversion	of	Keephills-Ellerslie-Genesee	system	to	500	kV;	and

•	 Developing	and	implementing	GREENJACKETTM (in conjunction with CANTEGATM), a first  
of its kind substation protection system which improves customer reliability by reducing bird  
and animal contacts. 

safety 

The All Injury Frequency Rate (AIFR) is the safety benchmark widely used by the transmission 
industry. It measures the number of medical aid and lost-time incidents per 200,000 hours worked. 
In 2007, the AIFR for AltaLink staff and key contractors was a combined rate of 1.02 (2006 – 0.89). 
The Canadian Electrical Association (CEA) composite AIFR published value for 2006 was 2.92 
representing CEA member utilities.

Reliability

The System Average Interruption Duration Index (SAIDI) and the System Average Interruption 
Frequency Index (SAIFI) are used by AltaLink to help monitor the uninterrupted delivery of power  
and continued reliability of the utility’s overall transmission network over a period of time. 

SAIDI measures on average the number of hours of outages for a delivery point in a year. In 2007, 
AltaLink’s SAIDI was 1.41 outage hours/delivery point (2006 – 0.58). The most recent All Canada 
SAIDI benchmark published by the CEA was 1.52 for 2006. The largest single outage was due to 
a train derailment damaging a substation. This resulted in an extended outage while the train was 
removed from the substation, contributing 0.31 to SAIDI in 2007.

SAIFI measures the average number of interruptions for a delivery point in a year. In 2007, AltaLink’s 
SAIFI was 1.38 outages/delivery point (2006 – 1.00). The most recent All Canada SAIFI benchmark 
published by the CEA was 1.70 for 2006.
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liquidity and Capital Resources
   for the year  For the year  
   ended ended 
   Dec. 31, Dec. 31, 
($ millions)   2007  2006

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year     $ – $ –

Cash flow from (used in)  

Operating activities      96.3  81.2

Investing activities      (217.4)  (163.8)

Financing activities      121.1  82.6

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year     $ – $ –

Ratios 1  

Interest coverage debt:  

Income before interest and taxes (EBIT) coverage 2, 5     1.92X  2.01X

Income before interest, taxes, depreciation  
and amortization (EBITDA) coverage 3, 5      3.62X  3.88X

Cash flow coverage 4, 5      2.47X  2.77X

Cash flow/total debt 4, 6      12.58%  14.00%

Debt/total capitalization 6, 7      62.11%  62.25%

1 Funds generated in operations and ratios in this table are non-GAAP financial measures and do not have any standardized 
meaning prescribed by GAAP and are unlikely to be comparable to similar statistics published by other companies.  
They are presented since they are commonly referred to by debt holders and other interested parties for their use in 
analyzing the Partnership’s financial position.

2 EBIT Coverage - Income before interest and taxes coverage is equal to net income before interest expense divided by 
interest.

3 EBITDA Coverage - Income before interest, taxes, depreciation (including accretion) and amortization is equal to net 
income before financing expenses, depreciation and amortization, divided by interest. 

4 Cash flow – Consists of funds generated in operations before changes in non-cash working capital.

5 Interest expense – Interest expense excluding amortization of deferred financing fees on debt.
6 Debt – Consists of short-term and long-term debt, adjusted for the change in presentation of deferred financing fees  

due to the implementation of the new financial instruments accounting standards.
7 Total Capitalization - Consists of debt and Partners’ equity.

PRofoRma eaRnings CoveRage

AltaLink’s interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2006 was $35.4 million.  
However, AltaLink had issued $150.0 million in medium-term notes in September 2006. If these 
notes had been outstanding for the entire year, AltaLink’s interest expense would have been $37.0 
million. This would have reduced AltaLink’s interest coverage ratio, based on earnings from 2.01X to 
1.96X. No adjustment is required for 2007 as the related debt was outstanding throughout the year.

Credit Ratings  

DBRS – Commercial Paper R-1 (low)

DBRS – Senior Secured Bonds A 

S&P – Senior Secured Bonds A-

oPeRating aCtivities

The $15.2 million increase in cash provided by operating activities is due to a reduction in non-cash 
working capital partially offset by an increase in regulatory liabilities. The decrease in non-cash 
working capital is due to the decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, as a result of the 
delays experienced in obtaining regulatory approvals for two major projects.

investing aCtivities

Investing activities for 2007 used cash of $217.4 million compared to $163.8 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2006. The $53.6 million increase in investing activities is primarily due to the 
construction activities associated with the increase in direct assign projects in 2007. 
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During 2007, cash flow from operating activities funded 44% of the cash requirements for  
capital spending and other investing activities. The remainder was funded primarily by issuing  
$100.7 million of new long-term debt, together with equity contributions from owners.

finanCing aCtivities

Net cash from financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2007 was $121.1 million  
compared to $82.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2006, an increase of $38.5 million. 
Activities in 2007 included an increase in debt of about $100.7 million, primarily in the form of  
commercial paper and bankers’ acceptances. AltaLink also received an equity injection of $45.0 
million from its limited partner, and paid out distributions of $21.6 million. 

No long-term debt was issued in 2007. Instead, debt was issued under the commercial paper  
and bankers’ acceptance programs as AltaLink’s financing needs were less than the optimal size  
for new issues.

During 2007 temporary excess cash balances and balances held on behalf of customers were 
invested in short-term interest-bearing instruments. At no time during 2007 were any of these  
investments held in asset-backed commercial paper.

Major Capital projects and Regulatory Matters

geneRal taRiff aPPliCations 

On February 16, 2007, the AUC issued Decision 2007-012 outlining the disposition of AltaLink’s  
application for and approved its revenue requirement and deferral and reserve accounts, as 
amended, for the period from January 1, 2007 to December 31, 2008. The Decision also outlined the 
settlement of the self-insurance reserve account for the period from May 1, 2004 to December 31, 
2005. On June 19, 2007, the AUC issued Decision 2007-050 that approved AltaLink’s compliance 
filing with AUC directives from Decision 2007-012 regarding the 2007 and 2008 tariffs. Decision 
2007-012 approved a reduction in the deemed common equity ratio from 35% to 33%, and an 
increase in the allowance for deemed income tax in the revenue requirement from 75% to 100%.

soutHwest DeveloPment PRojeCt

On August 10, 2007, AltaLink applied to the AUC for a Permit and Licence for the Southwest  
240 kV project, between Pincher Creek and Lethbridge. The double circuit line is needed to connect 
wind generation in the region. On January 21, 2008, AltaLink received AUC information requests. 
AltaLink anticipates that this application will be set for hearing in 2008. 
 
Keg tRansmission line ConveRsion PRojeCt

The project included the conversion of the “KEG System” of 240 kV lines between the Keephills and 
Genesee substations (west of Edmonton) and the Ellerslie substation (in south Edmonton) to 500 kV. 
AltaLink owns and operates the transmission lines connecting the KEG system, which is a 500 kV 
system currently energized at 240 kV. It connects generating plants at AltaLink’s Keephills substation 
and EPCOR’s Genesee substation with AltaLink’s Ellerslie substation.

On June 28, 2006, the AUC approved AltaLink’s Permit and Licence application for the KEG conver-
sion, with an estimated project cost of $66.3 million. Commissioning and testing of AltaLink’s portion 
of the project was completed in the fourth quarter, 2007. On August 14, 2007, the Alberta Electric 
System Operator (AESO) issued a letter to stakeholders informing them of an issue with an EPCOR 
Genesee transformer that would delay energization of the project to the second quarter of 2008. 
 
eDmonton to CalgaRy 500 Kv tRansmission DeveloPment 

The 500 kV development between the Edmonton and Calgary regions is the cornerstone of the ex-
pansion required to reinforce Alberta’s transmission system. The regulator issued Decision 2005-031 
on April 14, 2005 approving the need for the North-South expansion of the Alberta Interconnected 
Electric System (AIES), as put forward by the Independent Alberta Transmission Planner, the AESO, 
more specifically the establishment of a new 500 kV system between Edmonton and Calgary. 

In September, 2006, AltaLink finalized its proposed route for the 500 kV line development project, 
having consulted with more than 2,500 landowners, including more than 2,000 face-to-face  
meetings and having hosted nine open houses along the project corridor. 
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Subsequently, hearings to review the application were held and landowners filed a number of appeals.

On September 30, 2007, the regulator issued Decision 2007-075 voiding the decision on the 
AESO’s Need Identification Document (Decision 2005-031), the related review and variance decision 
(Decision 2006-114) and AltaLink’s 500 kV Edmonton to Calgary facility application (Application 
1478550). Decision 2007-075 was issued based on circumstances that the EUB’s administration of 
the hearings had “accumulated into a reasonable apprehension of bias”. The EUB stated that “the 
Board is profoundly troubled by the impact actions taken by Board officials…to protect its security 
have had on…the public’s perception of the Board.” 

Delays in the permit and licence hearing and decision make the project’s 2009-2010 winter peak 
in-service date unachievable. The AESO has determined that the transmission system south of 
Edmonton will be operating below North American reliability standards by the fall/winter peak 
of 2009-2010, increasing the likelihood of rotating power outages for the more than 1.5 million 
Albertans living south of Edmonton. While AltaLink is protected against liability from outages, the 
Partnership remains concerned about its ability to provide continuous electricity service to southern 
Alberta through the 2009-2010 winter peak. The AESO and AltaLink will be seeking short-term 
mitigation measures to reduce the reliability risk until a long-term solution can be constructed. 

The AESO has indicated that in 2008 they will bring forward new applications that provide a   
long-term solution to the North-South transmission path between Edmonton and Calgary, and 
provide reliable service to Albertans. AltaLink has committed to assisting the AESO in this regard.  
 
CHanges to goveRning legislation

On April 11, 2007, the Government of Alberta updated the Transmission Regulation to improve 
the process for developing transmission projects in Alberta. Among its updates, the Transmission 
Regulation clarifies the roles of both the AESO and the AUC to acknowledge the technical exper-
tise of the AESO and to provide for the streamlining of regulatory approvals for smaller projects 
and customer interconnections. AltaLink expects that these updates will have a positive effect on 
the development of transmission projects by further clarifying the roles and responsibilities  
of industry participants.

On June 14, 2007, the Government of Alberta introduced Bill 46, the Alberta Utilities Commission 
Act, to separate the EUB into two separate regulatory agencies. The Energy Resources Conservation 
Board will be primarily responsible for oil and natural gas regulation and the Alberta Utilities 
Commission will be primarily responsible for the oversight of public utilities, including Transmission 
Facility Owners such as AltaLink. The AUC Act was given Royal Assent on December 7, 2007. 

In late 2007, the Government of Alberta updated the Transmission Regulation to include direction to 
the AESO regarding the importance of both land use and geographic diversity when planning new 
transmission facilities. Specifically, the regulation now directs the AESO to consider, amongst other 
factors, solutions that reduce the amount of land required for new facilities and to ensure that land 
is used as efficiently as possible by maximizing throughput. Such measures are expected to include 
the building of  higher capacity facilities combined with the salvage of existing lower capacity 
lines as well as staged capacity increases in order to reduce the need for additional land rights for 
subsequent capacity increases. The new provisions direct the AESO to consider such measures 
notwithstanding that they may lead to additional cost.

people
AltaLink is currently facing unprecedented growth and increasing operational challenges. Like other 
Alberta companies, this is occurring at a time for AltaLink when the competition for people is high, 
there are significant pressures on compensation, and the labour market is tight. AltaLink has  
aggressively enhanced its people strategies to enable it to attract and retain qualified employees 
and to ensure that its staff is developed, engaged and aligned with the overall corporate strategies 
and business plans.

outlook

RegulatoRy

AltaLink was regulated by the EUB, and will continue to be regulated by the AUC, effective January 1, 
2008 under a cost-of-service methodology, whereby all prudent costs are recovered and the 
return on rate base, as determined by the generic cost of capital decision, is achieved. AltaLink is 
expecting the Alberta economy to continue to grow in the near term, which is expected to result in 
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an increase in the need for rate base assets, with a corresponding increase in regulated earnings. 
The Partnership plans to finance these significant capital investments and schedule maturities of 
long-term debt through a prudent combination of cash flow from operating activities, issuing new 
long-term debt and equity contributions from partners.

The more significant applications that are expected to be ruled on by the AUC during 2008 include 
the following:

Approval of the permit to construct and licence to operate the Edmonton to Calgary 500 kV •	
transmission development project;

Approval of the permit to construct and licence to operate the Southwest 240 kV transmission •	
project;

Approval of the Direct Assign capital deferral account disposition for May 2004 through  •	
December 2006;

Approval to restore other deferral accounts to the appropriate balance levels; and•	

General Tariff Application for a number of forecast years beginning with 2009.•	

geneRiC Cost of CaPital 

The EUB conducted a generic cost of capital hearing for the purpose of considering a standardized 
approach to determining the rate of return on equity (ROE) and capital structure for all of the gas and 
electric utilities under its jurisdiction, including the Partnership. The EUB issued Decision 2004-052 
on July 2, 2004 in which it approved a 35% deemed common equity ratio for the Partnership and a 
9.6% ROE for the period ended December 31, 2004. Decision 2007-012 approved a reduction in the 
deemed common equity ratio from 35% to 33% and an increase in the allowance of deemed income 
tax in the revenue requirement from 75% to 100%.

The rate of return on common equity is adjusted annually for the years 2005 through 2008.  
The adjustment is calculated as 75% of the change in yield of long-term Government of Canada 
bonds. It was further provided that if the adjustment exceeds +/-2%, the AUC will consider 
undertaking a review of the formula. On November 30, 2004, the AUC issued an order setting the 

2005 ROE at 9.5% consistent with the adjustment formula. On November 22, 2005 the AUC issued 
an order setting the 2006 ROE at 8.93%. On November 30, 2006 the AUC issued an amended order 
setting the 2007 ROE at 8.51%. On November 30, 2007 the AUC issued an amended order setting 
the 2008 ROE at 8.75%.

On February 21, 2008, the AUC initiated a proceeding to seek the views of parties on whether the 
adjustment mechanism continues to yield a fair return and whether or not common equity ratios for 
all utilities should be considered on a generic basis. 

PRoPoseD HeaRtlanD PRojeCt

In 2008, the AESO will be bringing forward transmission development requirements to meet the 
expected increase in customer load associated with oil refinery and upgrader development in the 
region just northeast of the Edmonton area, known as the Heartland Region. AltaLink will be working 
with the City of Edmonton transmission facility owner, EPCOR, and the AESO to move these future 
transmission developments through the necessary approval processes and construction stages.  
The transmission development is expected to occur over the next five years.

aCCoUnTInG polICY anD RelaTeD DIsClosURes

Changes in accounting policies

CHanges imPaCting tHe 2007 finanCial statements

Effective January 1, 2007, the Partnership adopted the new accounting requirements outlined in 
the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook Section 1530, Comprehensive Income; 
Section 3251, Equity; Section 3855, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement; Section 
3861, Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation and Section 3865, Hedges. The adoption 
of the new standards resulted in changes in the accounting for financial instruments as well as the 
recognition of certain transition adjustments that have been recorded in opening retained earnings. 
The comparative financial statements have not been restated. For a description of the principal 
changes, see Note 3(a) to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2007.
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Changes Impacting Future Financial statements

CaPital DisClosuRes

Effective January 1, 2008, AltaLink has adopted the new CICA Handbook Section 1535, Capital 
Disclosures. This section requires the Partnership to disclose AltaLink’s capital structure, description 
of and compliance with externally imposed capital requirements and the Partnership’s objectives, 
policies and processes for managing its capital. The adoption will require additional disclosure but is 
not expected to have any effect on the Partnership’s financial statements.

inventoRies – mateRials anD suPPlies

Effective January 1, 2008, the Partnership has adopted the new CICA Handbook Section 3031, 
Inventories. This section requires the Partnership to expand its disclosure on the measurement and 
recognition of materials and supplies. The adoption of Inventories will require additional disclosure 
but is not expected to have any effect on the Partnership’s financial statements. 

gooDwill anD intangible assets

In February 2008, the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”) issued Section 3064, 
Goodwill and Intangible assets, replacing Section 3062, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets 
and Section 3450, Research and Development Costs. Various changes have been made to other 
sections of the CICA Handbook for consistency purposes. The new Section will be applicable to 
financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2008. Accordingly, the 
Partnership will adopt the new standards for its fiscal year beginning January 1, 2009. It establishes 
standards for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill and intangible 
assets subsequent to its initial recognition by profit-oriented enterprises. Standards concerning 
goodwill are unchanged from the standards included in the previous Section 3062. The Partnership 
is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of this new Section on its financial statements.  
The Partnership does not expect that the adoption of this new Section will have a material impact  
on its financial statements.

aCCounting foR Rate-RegulateD oPeRations

Beginning on January 1, 2009, section 1100 of the CICA Handbook – Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles - will be amended to remove a temporary exemption pertaining to the 
recognition of assets and liabilities arising from rate regulation. In addition, effective the same date, 
section 3465 of the CICA Handbook – Income Taxes - will also be amended. The adoption of the 
new standards is expected to have an impact on the recognition and measurement and disclosure 
and presentation of regulatory asset retirement obligations, reserve and deferral accounts, pension 
assets, future income tax liabilities and allowance for funds used during construction. For a more 
detailed description of these expected changes, see Note 3(b)(ii) to the financial statements. 

aCCounting CHanges

CICA Handbook Section 1506 - Accounting Changes is effective for fiscal years beginning on or 
after January 1, 2007. The changes covered by this section include changes in accounting policy, 
changes in accounting estimates and correction of errors. Under section 1506, voluntary changes in 
accounting policy are only permitted if they result in financial statements that provide more reliable 
and relevant information. When a change in accounting policy is made, this change is applied retro-
spectively unless impractical. Changes in accounting estimates are generally applied prospectively 
and material prior period errors are corrected prospectively. The only impact in the current year is 
to provide disclosure of when the Partnership has not applied a new source of Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles that has been issued but is not yet effective. This is the case with CICA 
Handbook section 3862 - Financial Instruments Presentations, which are required to be adopted 
for fiscal years ending on or after October 1, 2007. The Partnership will adopt these standards on 
January 1, 2008 and it is expected that the only effect on the Partnership will be incremental disclo-
sures regarding the significance of financial instruments for the Partnership’s financial position and 
performance including the nature, extent and management of risks arising from financial instruments 
to which the Partnership is exposed. This is also the case with section 1535 – Capital Disclosures 
and section 3064 – Goodwill and Intangible Assets discussed in notes 3(b)(i) and 3(b)(ii) respectively.
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Critical accounting estimates
The preparation of the Partnership’s financial statements requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying 
notes. Certain estimates are necessary since the regulatory environment the Partnership operates 
within often requires amounts to be recorded at estimated values until these amounts are finalized 
pursuant to regulatory decisions, or other regulatory proceedings. Due to inherent uncertainty 
involved in making estimates, actual results reported in future periods could differ significantly 
from those estimates. The Partnership bases its estimates and judgments on historical experience, 
including experience with the regulatory process, current conditions and various other assumptions 
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. These factors form the basis for making 
judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities as well as identifying and assessing our 
accounting treatment with respect to commitments and contingencies. Actual results may differ from 
these estimates and judgments. 

Examples of significant estimates include: key economic assumptions used to determine the fair 
value of residual cash flows; the allowance for doubtful accounts; the allowance for obsolescence 
of materials and supplies; the estimated useful lives of assets; the recoverability of intangible 
assets including estimates of future costs to retire physical assets or the recoverability of costs 
association with direct assigned projects that have been delayed in the regulatory process; the 
recoverability of intangible assets with indefinite lives, such as goodwill; the composition of future 
income tax liability; the accruals for payroll and other employee-related liabilities; certain actuarial 
and economic assumptions used in determining defined benefit pension costs, accrued pension 
benefit obligations and pension plan assets; and the remaining recovery and settlement of the 
regulated assets and liabilities. 

gooDwill 

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net identifiable 
assets of operations acquired. Goodwill is carried at initial cost less any write-down for impairment. 
Goodwill impairment occurs when the carrying value of the reporting unit exceeds its fair value.  
An impairment loss is recognized to the extent that the carrying amount of the goodwill of a report-
ing unit exceeds its fair value. In the last quarter of each fiscal year, and as economic events dictate, 

management reviews the valuation of the goodwill, taking into consideration any events or circum-
stances which might have impaired the fair value. 

Management performed a goodwill impairment test in December 2007 by examining the business 
and regulatory environment, the ownership structure, the financing activities, credit ratings and 
interest rates. It also performed a discounted cash flow and net fair value analysis which compared 
favourably to the carrying amount of goodwill. Management concluded that there have been no 
significant changes in circumstances since the fair value determination in December 2006 and that 
the carrying value of the goodwill has not been impaired.

assets unDeR ConstRuCtion

Included in Assets Under Construction is approximately $35.0 million in capital expenditures, related 
to the 500 kV Project, for which proceedings are expected to recommence in 2008. AltaLink incurred 
these expenditures pursuant to direction letters issued by the AESO, which is a normal step within the 
regulatory process. In addition, the AESO has acknowledged that these costs should be recovered 
and that it is prepared to support AltaLink in an application for recovery. It is the opinion of manage-
ment that these expenditures will be capitalized and recovered through the regulatory process. 
Should a need for an adjustment arise as a result of the regulatory process, management will reflect 
the impact in the financial statements related to the period when the regulatory decision is made.

Revenue ReCognition 

Revenues from rate-regulated operations are recognized on the accrual basis in accordance with 
rates and policies set by the regulator, and include an estimate of services provided but not yet 
billed. Any revenue that has been received but not yet earned is classified as other liabilities in the 
financial statements.

asset RetiRement obligations 

The Partnership recognizes the fair value of liabilities associated with the retirement of tangible long-
lived assets, and records a corresponding increase to its carrying amount of the related assets.  
This corresponding increase is amortized to earnings in a systematic manner over the useful lives of 
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the assets. The Partnership recognizes its statutory, contractual and legal obligations for asset retire-
ments. The discounted present value of the liability accretes over time for changes in the present 
value, with the accretion expense included in depreciation. 

Asset retirement obligations are legal obligations that may apply to both the retirement of an entire 
transmission line, or to parts of the larger system. Interim retirement obligations are recognized when 
a component is retired prior to the retirement of the entire transmission line. Asset retirement obliga-
tions are recorded as a liability, with a corresponding increase to property, plant and equipment. 

Since the Partnership determined that there were no legal obligations associated with the interim 
retirement of electric substations and telecom sites, interim asset retirement obligations for these 
sites have not been recognized. While there will be future retirement obligations associated with the 
final retirement of these assets, no obligation has been recognized at this time because the date of 
final removal cannot be reasonably determined. 

emPloyee futuRe benefits 

All accrued obligations for employee benefit plans and post-retirement benefits are determined using 
the projected benefit method. In valuing post-retirement benefits as well as cost of pension benefits, 
the Partnership uses management’s best estimate assumptions, except for the discount rate, where 
the Partnership uses the long-term market rate of high quality debt instruments at the measurement 
date. Current service costs are expensed in the period. In accordance with GAAP, cumulative net 
unamortized actuarial gains and losses in excess of 10% of the greater of the benefit obligation or 
fair value of plan assets are amortized over the expected average remaining service period of active 
employees receiving benefits under the plan. For valuing pension assets, the Partnership uses 
market values. When the recognition of a transfer of employees and employee related benefits gives 
rise to both a curtailment and a settlement of obligations the curtailment is accounted for prior to 
the settlement. Under regulatory accounting principles the expense ultimately recognized in these 
financial statements is that which is recognized for ratemaking purposes. 

Transactions With Related parties
AltaLink enters into various transactions with its general partner, AML, its limited partner, AILP, 
AILP’s general partner, AIML, and with AILP’s limited partner, AHLP. These transactions are in the 
normal course of operations and are recorded at the exchange values based on normal commercial 
rates. The employees that provide administrative and operational services to AltaLink are employed 
by the General Partner, and the Partnership has indemnified the General Partner for all associated 
expenses and liabilities.

AltaLink recorded interest expense of $6.8 million in 2007, the same amount that was paid to 
AILP for the year ended December 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005 on its $85.0 million Series 3 
Subordinated Bridge Bond. The bond has a repayment date of October 1, 2012, with interest being 
paid quarterly. As at December 31, 2007, the balance owing in respect of the bond was $85.0  
million, together with accrued interest of $1.1 million.

During 2007 AltaLink paid SNC-Lavalin ATP Inc. (ATP) $110.4 million for construction-related ser-
vices, compared with $149.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2006. At December 31, 2007, 
AltaLink’s payables included $21.9 million (2006 - $44.3 million) owing to ATP. The reductions in the 
amounts paid to ATP and the payable at year-end were due to delays in construction of two major 
projects as a result of delays in the regulatory approval process. The terms and conditions of this 
contract were reviewed by the AUC and approved in Decision 2003-061 and subsequent decisions. 
The terms and conditions continue to be subject to regulatory oversight, including review by the 
AUC Audit and Compliance Group.

Disclosure Controls and procedures
AltaLink maintains a set of disclosure controls and procedures designed to ensure that informa-
tion required to be disclosed is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time 
periods specified in provincial securities legislation. AltaLink evaluated its disclosure controls and 
procedures as defined under Multilateral Instrument 52-109 for the year ended December 31, 2007. 
This evaluation was performed under the supervision of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief 
Financial Officer with the assistance of other AltaLink employees to the extent necessary and appro-
priate. Based on this evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded 
that the design and operation of these disclosure controls and procedures were effective.
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Internal Controls and procedures over Financial Reporting
AltaLink maintains a set of Internal Controls and Procedures Over Financial Reporting which have 
been designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and 
the preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP. AltaLink evaluated 
the design of its controls and procedures over financial reporting as defined under Multilateral 
Instrument 52-109 for the year ended December 31, 2007. This evaluation was performed under the 
supervision of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer with the assistance of other 
AltaLink employees to the extent necessary and appropriate. Based on this evaluation, the Chief 
Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer concluded that the design of these internal controls 
and procedures provided reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting for the 
year ended December 31, 2007.

There were no changes in AltaLink’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during 
the year that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect AltaLink’s internal 
control over financial reporting.

ResUlTs oF opeRaTIons
selected Financial Information
Selected annual financial information derived from the Financial Statements for the three most 
recently completed financial years is set forth below:
  Dec. 31,  Dec. 31, Dec. 31, 
For the year ended  2007 2006 2005

Total revenue ($ millions)   $ 213.4 $ 201.4 $ 197.3
Net income ($ millions)    37.6  35.6  37.3
Net income per unit ($)    0.113  0.107  0.112
Funds generated from operations ($ millions) 1    100.7  98.1  96.0
Distributions per unit ($)    0.065  0.060  0.048
Total assets ($ millions)    1,450.3  1,323.2  1,143.2
Long-term debt, excluding current portion ($ millions) 2   800.9  700.2  621.7
1 See note 1 under Liquidity and Capital Resources
2 The long-term debt balance is shown before deducting the deferred financing fees, which have been offset against this 

amount in the financial statements, in accordance with the requirements of the financial instruments accounting standards. 

Revenues

The $12.0 million increase in revenues in 2007 compared to 2006 is partially the result of higher tariff 
rates approved by the AUC, as well as an increase in miscellaneous revenue for services provided 
to FortisAlberta and TransAlta. Tariff rates have increased primarily due to additional revenues as a 
result of new installed assets, increased operating expenses required to support both a larger asset 
base and an aging transmission system, and increased depreciation charges being incurred on 
newly capitalized transmission assets. Tariff revenues received from the AESO constitute 94% (2006 
- 94%) of the Partnership’s total revenue.

The increase in operating revenues is lower than it might otherwise have been, as the AUC has 
consistently been lowering AltaLink’s allowed rate of return on equity, from 9.50% in 2005 to 8.51% 
in 2007. This reduction explains why the net income in 2007 is only marginally higher than in 2005, 
although the level of assets has increased significantly.
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oPeRating eXPenses

Operating expenses include salaries and wages costs, net of transfers to capital projects,  
contracted manpower costs, general staff related costs, and insurance and property tax costs.  
The $3.2 million increase in operating expenses in 2007 compared to 2006 is partially due to 
increased labour charges incurred as a result of wage increases and AltaLink’s growing operations 
and maintenance associated with a larger and aging asset base. A portion of the increased operat-
ing costs is recovered through miscellaneous revenue for services provided to FortisAlberta and 
TransAlta. In addition, higher property taxes were incurred due to higher charges levied by munici-
palities and a larger rate base. In the face of this growth, the increase in operating costs of 4.8% is 
slightly less than the 2007 CPI for Alberta of 5.0%. The $2.9 million increase between 2006 and 2005 
was also due to growth in operations and maintenance.

Although operating costs increased in total for 2007 compared to 2006, operating costs as a 
percentage of gross capital assets remained constant during this time period. 

DePReCiation eXPense

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis with various rates ranging from 2.01% to 33.33% 
as approved by the AUC. The $3.1 million increase in depreciation expense in 2007 compared to 
2006, is due to the capital projects that were completed and added to property, plant and equip-
ment. The depreciation expense in 2006 is comparable to 2005.

inteRest eXPense

The $5.4 million (15.3%) increase in interest expense in 2007 compared to 2006 is due to a higher 
debt level in 2007 compared to 2006. Total long-term debt increased by $100.7 million (14.3%) in  
the form of AltaLink’s commercial paper and bankers’ acceptances, while the average effective  
interest rates on these programs increased to 4.89% from 4.34% (12.7%) from 2006 to 2007.  
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The $3.8 million increase in interest expense in 2006 compared to 2005 is due to the $78.5 million 
(12.6%) increase in debt compared to the previous year, together with an increase in interest rates 
from 4.2% to 4.34% (3.3% increase).

net inCome anD eaRnings befoRe inteRest, taXes, DePReCiation anD 
amoRtization (ebitDa) 1

Net Income for the year ended December 31, 2007 is higher than 2006 primarily due to the increase 
of $11.4 million in transmission tariff revenue which is partially offset by increases in operating 
expenses, depreciation and interest expense. 

Net income for the year ended December 31, 2006 was lower than 2005 as the increase of $4.1 
million in revenues was offset by the combined impact of the increase in operating expenses of $2.9 
million and the increase in interest costs of $3.8 million and the lower regulated return on equity of 
8.51% in 2007 versus 8.93% in 2006.

For the year ended December 31, 2007, EBITDA as a percentage of revenue was 69.2%, which is 
not significantly different from that of 2006, which was 68.3%. For the years ended December 31, 
2006 and 2005, EBITDA as a percentage of revenue remained the same, at 68.3%.
1 Funds generated in operations and ratios in this table are non-GAAP financial measures and do not have any standardized 

meaning prescribed by GAAP and are unlikely to be comparable to similar statistics published by other companies. They 
are presented since they are commonly referred to by debt holders and other interested parties for their use in analyzing 
the Partnership’s financial position.

Financial position
The following outlines the significant changes in the Partnership’s balance sheet from December 31, 
2006 to December 31, 2007:

 Increase/ 
 (Decrease) Explanation

 ($ millions)

Prepaid expenses and deposits 5.7 Increase due to equipment deposits paid to  
  SNC-ATP for various capital projects

Regulatory assets (5.3) Decrease due to the recovery of both the  
  self-insurance reserve and hearing cost balances.

Property, plant & equipment 134.6 Construction costs primarily related to the KEG 
  project, South West system upgrade, Genesee  
  to Langdon 500 kV, Dry Creek and Fort  
  Assiniboine projects.

Contributions in advance of (6.3) Decrease due to additions of $21.4, offset by 
construction  repayments to customers of $12.2 million and  
  use during construction of $15.0 million, with  
  net adjustments of $0.5 million.

Net accounts payable  (28.5) Decrease in engineering services payable,  
– accounts receivable  partially offset by an increase in receivable  
  from the AESO.

Long-term debt 93.6 Additional borrowings required to fund capital  
  projects. 

Partners’ capital 45.0 Equity injections from the limited partner to  
  fund capital projects.

Results for the Fourth Quarter 2007
Revenue is received relatively evenly throughout the year, while activities and related expenses occur 
unevenly. Total revenue of $52.0 million and net income of $8.0 million for this quarter is marginally 
lower than during the second and third quarters.

9.50

8.93

8.51

8.00

8.50

9.00

9.50

10.00

(P
er

 c
en

t)

197.3
201.4

213.4

180

195

210

225

Dec 31/05 Dec 31/06 Dec 31/07 Dec 31/05 Dec 31/06 Dec 31/07

Revenues
(for the year ended)

Approved Return on Equity
(for the year ended)

63.9 66.8 70.0

0

20

40

60

80

10

0

20

30

40

50

2.6 2.6 2.6

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

Dec 31/05 Dec 31/06 Dec 31/07

Dec 31/05 Dec 31/06 Dec 31/07

Dec 31/05 Dec 31/06 Dec 31/07

Dec 31/05 Dec 31/06 Dec 31/07

Operating Costs as a 
Percentage of Gross Assets

(for the year ended)

Operating Expenses
(for the year ended)

(P
er

 c
en

t)

(P
er

 c
en

t)

EBITDA
(for the year ended)

134.8 137.5 147.6

0
25
50
75

100
125
150
175

Net Income
(for the year ended)

37.3 35.6 37.6

 ($
 m

ill
io

ns
)

($
 m

ill
io

ns
)

($
 m

ill
io

ns
)

3066_Altalink_Financials.indd   12 5/21/08   8:24:42 AM



13

During the quarter ended December 31, 2007 property, plant and equipment additions totalling 
$18.1 million were funded by a combination of cash generated by operations and the issuance of 
debt drawn on the commercial paper program.

summary of Quarterly Financial Information

 

   Units Net Income 
QuaRteR enDeD Total Revenue Net Income Outstanding  Per Unit

 ($ millions) ($ millions) (millions) ($/unit)

December 31, 2007  52.0  8.0  331.9  0.024

September 30, 2007  54.7  10.0  331.9  0.030

June 30, 2007  52.9  8.3  331.9  0.025

March 31, 2007  53.9  11.2  331.9  0.033

December 31, 2006  53.7  11.0  331.9  0.033

September 30, 2006  48.0  6.0  331.9  0.018

June 30, 2006  49.5  7.6  331.9  0.023

March 31, 2006  50.2  11.0  331.9  0.033

December 31, 2005   47.5  10.0  331.9  0.030

September 30, 2005  43.2  7.5  331.9  0.022

June 30, 2005  52.8  7.9  331.9  0.024

March 31, 2005  53.8  11.9  331.9  0.036

Revenue and net income for the quarter ended December 31, 2007 is lower than in the three 
previous quarters due to adjustments related to deferral accounts, including the direct assign capital 
projects deferral account.

Revenue and net income for the quarters ended March and December 31, 2005 and 2006 were 
higher than in most of the other quarters, primarily as a result of the allowance for funds used during 

construction being recorded only in December and January. In 2007, the allowance for funds used 
during construction was recorded on a monthly basis, as it has increased in materiality compared 
to prior years. Adjustments related to the 2002 – 2004 deferral account for direct assigned capital 
projects were reflected in the December 2005 quarter.

For the eight-month fiscal period ended December 31, 2004, the Partnership operated under an 
interim tariff, which was lower than the tariff revenue eventually approved in Decision 2005-019  
in March 2005. The impact of adjustments arising from EUB Decision 2005-019 resulted in the 
cumulative effects of the adjustments from the eight-month period being reflected in the quarter 
ended March 31, 2005. 

off-balance sheet arrangements
As at December 31, 2007, December 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005, AltaLink had no off-balance 
sheet arrangements except for the contracted commitments which are disclosed in Note 14 to the 
December 31, 2007 audited financial statements.

RIsKs anD UnCeRTaInTIes 
The Partnership and the transmission business are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties that 
may have material and adverse effects, financial and otherwise, on the results of the Partnership’s 
operations. For a more detailed description of the risks faced by the Partnership, please see the  
section of the Partnership’s Annual Information Form entitled “RISK FACTORS”. 

AltaLink has instituted controls and other mitigating measures to manage these risks. AltaLink’s risk 
management program includes an annual risk assessment that identifies and provides an overview 
of the top risks facing the Partnership and the strategies used to manage the risks. 

The following are the more significant items which have an impact on the financial condition and 
results of operations of the Partnership, identified throughout the foregoing discussion and analysis 
by management.
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RegulatoRy aPPRovals 

The Partnership is dependent upon decisions made by the AUC, which approves the revenue 
requirement or tariff for the transmission business. The revenue tariffs are designed to permit the 
regulated transmission business a reasonable opportunity to recover costs incurred to provide its 
services, including a fair return on the equity of the owners. If the Partnership’s actual costs exceed 
approved costs, the Partnership’s financial performance will be adversely affected. Actual costs 
could exceed approved costs in the following circumstances (i) if the Partnership incurs operational, 
maintenance or administration costs above those included in the Partnership’s approved revenue 
requirement; (ii) if it incurs costs due to capital expenditures to upgrade or replace components in 
the existing system at levels above those provided for in the AUC decisions; (iii) or if it incurs 
additional financing charges because of increased debt balances or changes in interest rates.  
To the extent that any costs are disallowed through rates, it could have a material adverse effect  
on the Partnership’s financial performance.

CaPital ResouRCes 

The Partnership’s financial position and performance could be adversely affected if it fails to arrange 
sufficient and cost-effective financing to fund, among other things, the repayment of maturing debt. 
Funds generated from operations after payment of expected expenses (including interest payments 
on debt) will not be sufficient to fund the repayment of all existing debt when due and anticipated 
capital expenditures in the Partnership’s capital operations. There may be limitations on the levels of 
equity capital available to the Partnership. Except for a 0.01% interest held by AltaLink Management 
Ltd., the Partnership is wholly owned by AILP and does not presently use its equity securities as a 
primary source of capital. The ability to arrange sufficient and cost-effective debt financing could 
be affected by numerous factors, including the regulatory environment in Alberta, the results of the 
Partnership’s operations and financial position, conditions in the capital and bank credit markets, the 
ratings assigned to the Partnership and its securities by debt rating agencies, and general economic 
conditions. There can be no assurance that sufficient capital will be available on acceptable terms to 
the Partnership to fund such expenditures and repay existing debt. None of AILP, the Partnership or 
any owners of AHLP is obligated to provide further funding to the Partnership. 

labouR Relations

Approximately 58% of AltaLink’s employees are members of labour unions, which have entered into 
collective bargaining agreements. The provisions of such agreements can affect the flexibility and ef-
ficiency of the operation of the transmission business. AltaLink has collective bargaining agreements 
with two unions, the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW) and the United Utility 
Workers Association (UUWA). In 2007, AltaLink renewed its collective bargaining agreement with the 
UUWA on acceptable terms to December 31, 2009. In December, 2006 AltaLink renewed its collec-
tive agreement with the IBEW on acceptable terms until December 31, 2009. AltaLink’s relationships 
with the labour unions are considered to be satisfactory. There can be no assurance that current 
relations will go unchanged in future negotiations with one or more of the unions or that the terms 
under the present collective bargaining agreements will be renewed. The inability to maintain or to 
renew the agreements on acceptable terms could result in increased labour costs or service inter-
ruptions arising from labour disputes that are not provided for in approved revenue requirements, 
which could have an adverse effect on the operational results, cash flow or net income of AltaLink. 

insuRanCe

There can be no assurance that AltaLink will be able to obtain or maintain adequate insurance in the 
future at rates it considers reasonable. Further, there can be no assurance that available insurance 
will cover all losses or liabilities that might arise. The occurrence of a significant uninsured claim or a 
claim in excess of the coverage maintained by AltaLink could have a material adverse effect on the 
operational results, cash flow or net income of AltaLink if the related amounts are not provided for in 
approved revenue requirements. 

Damage fRom weatHeR oR otHeR DisasteRs

AltaLink’s facilities are exposed to the effects of severe weather conditions or other acts of nature. 
Losses could arise from damage to assets or facilities from sources beyond AltaLink’s control. Such 
losses could substantially exceed insurance coverage or may not be approved by the AUC for recovery.
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oPeRations anD maintenanCe

AltaLink’s transmission system requires maintenance, improvement and replacement. AltaLink  
could experience service disruptions or increased costs if it is unable to maintain its asset base.  
The inability to obtain AUC approval for maintenance or operating expenditures, or the failure to 
carry out required maintenance programs, could have a material adverse effect on the operational 
results, cash flow or net income of AltaLink. 

enviRonmental anD safety

AltaLink is subject to various laws, regulations and guidelines governing safety and the manage-
ment, transportation and disposal of hazardous substances relating to the protection of the environ-
ment. Failure to comply with such laws or regulations could result in civil or criminal penalties, the 
costs of which may be material to AltaLink and may have a material adverse effect on its operational 
results, cash flow or net income. 

FoRWaRD-looKInG InFoRMaTIon
Prospective investors should be aware that this MD&A may contain certain statements or disclo-
sures that constitute forward-looking information under applicable securities laws. All statements 
and disclosures, other than those of historical fact, which address activities, events, outcomes, 
results or developments that AltaLink anticipates or expects may or will occur in the future (in whole 
or in part) should be considered forward-looking information. In some cases, forward-looking infor-
mation can be identified by terms such as “forecast”, “future”, “may”, “will”, “expect”, “anticipate”, 
“believe”, “potential”, “enable”, “plan”, “continue”, “contemplate” or other comparable terminology. 
Forward-looking information presented in such statements or disclosures may, without limitation, re-
late to applications to the AUC for approval of, among other things, AltaLink’s revenue requirements 
and deferral and reserve accounts, anticipated income taxes and treatment of costs for applicable 
test periods, operating expenses, maintenance programs, capital costs and direct assigned projects, 
capital structure and return on equity, return on rate base, financing plans, interest rates, short-term 
borrowing rates, business strategy, plans and objectives of management for future operations, 
forecast business results, and anticipated financial performance or condition of AltaLink. 

Various factors or assumptions are typically applied in drawing conclusions or making the forecasts 
or projections set out in forward-looking information. These factors and assumptions include, but are 
not limited to: 

no unforeseen changes in the legislative and operating framework for Alberta’s electricity market •	
(refer to “ALBERTA’S ELECTRICITy MARKET STRUCTURE” in AltaLink’s AIF, for example);

decisions from the AUC concerning outstanding tariff and other applications which are consis-•	
tent with past regulatory practices and decisions (refer to “THE TRANSMISSION BUSINESS - 
Business Strategy; - Revenue Tariffs” and “ALBERTA’S ELECTRICITy MARKET STRUCTURE”  
in AltaLink’s AIF, for example);

no unforeseen changes in rate-of-return and deemed capital structures for AltaLink’s transmis-•	
sion businesses (refer to “THE TRANSMISSION BUSINESS - Business Strategy; - Revenue 
Tariffs” and “ALBERTA’S ELECTRICITy MARKET STRUCTURE” in AltaLink’s AIF, for example); 

a stable competitive environment; and •	

no significant event occurring outside the ordinary course of business such as a natural disaster •	
or other calamity. 

These assumptions and factors are based on information currently available to AltaLink including 
information obtained by AltaLink from third-party industry analysts. In some occurrences, mate-
rial assumptions and factors are presented or discussed elsewhere herein in connection with the 
statements or disclosure containing the forward-looking information. AltaLink cautions prospective 
investors that the foregoing list of material factors and assumptions is not exhaustive.

The forward-looking information in statements or disclosures in this MD&A is based (in whole or in 
part) upon factors which may cause actual results, performance or achievements of AltaLink to differ 
materially from those contemplated (whether expressly or by implication) in the forward-looking 
information. These factors are based on information currently available to AltaLink including informa-
tion obtained by AltaLink from third-party industry analysts. Actual results may differ materially from 
those predicted by such forward-looking statements. While AltaLink does not know what impact any 
of these differences may have, its business, results of operations, financial condition and its credit 
stability may be materially adversely affected. Factors that could cause actual results or outcomes to 
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differ materially from the results expressed or implied by forward-looking statements include, among 
other things:

the risks associated with being subject to extensive regulation including risks associated with •	
AUC action or inaction; 

the potential for service disruptions and increased costs if AltaLink fails to maintain and improve •	
its aging asset base; 

the risks to our facilities posed by severe weather, other natural disasters or catastrophic events •	
and AltaLink’s limited insurance coverage for losses resulting from these events; 

the risks associated with forecasting AltaLink’s revenue requirements and the possibility that •	
AltaLink could incur operational, maintenance and administrative costs above those included in 
AltaLink’s approved revenue requirement; and

the risk that AltaLink is not able to arrange sufficient cost effective financing to repay maturing •	
debt and to fund capital expenditures, dividends and other obligations.

Other factors which could cause actual results, performance or achievements of AltaLink to differ 
materially from those contemplated (whether expressly or by implication) in the forward-looking 
statements or other forward-looking information are disclosed in AltaLink’s publicly filed disclo-
sure documents, including those found under “RISK FACTORS” herein and in AltaLink’s Annual 
Information Form. Such risk factors that could lead to such differences include, without limitation, 
legislative and regulatory developments that could affect costs, revenues, the speed and degree 
of competition entering the market, global capital markets activity, timing and extent of changes in 
prevailing interest rates, currency exchange rates, inflation levels and general economic conditions 
in geographic areas where AltaLink operates, results of financing efforts, changes in counterparty 
risk and the impact of accounting standards issued by Canadian standard setters. 

All forward-looking information herein is given as of March 4, 2008. AltaLink is not obligated to update 
or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or 
otherwise, except as required by applicable laws. Because of these risks, uncertainties and assump-
tions, prospective investors should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. 
any forward-looking information contained herein is expressly qualified by this statement.

aDDITIonal InFoRMaTIon
Additional information relating to AltaLink including the Partnership’s Annual Information Form (AIF) 
is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
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The financial statements of AltaLink, L.P. were prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. The financial and 
operating information presented in this annual report is consistent with that shown in the financial statements.

Management has designed and maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that all assets are safeguarded and to facilitate the prepara-
tion of financial statements for reporting purposes.

External auditors appointed by the shareholders have conducted an independent examination of the corporate and accounting records in order to express their 
opinion on the financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and internal control. The Board exercises this 
responsibility through its Audit Committee. The Audit Committee, which consists of non-management Directors, has met with the external auditors and management 
in order to determine that management has fulfilled its responsibilities in the preparation of the financial statements. The Audit Committee has reported its findings to 
the Board of Directors who have approved the financial statements.

(signed) (signed)

“Scott Thon” “Joseph Bronneberg”

President and Chief Executive Officer Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
 
Calgary, Canada  
March 4, 2008  

ManaGeMenT’s  
RepoRT
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To the Partners of AltaLink, L.P.

We have audited the balance sheets of AltaLink, L.P. as at December 31, 2007 and 2006 and the statements of income, comprehensive income and retained 
earnings, changes in partners’ equity and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of AltaLink, L.P.’s management.  
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by manage-
ment, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of AltaLink, L.P. as at December 31, 2007 and 2006 and the 
results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

February 1, 2008   
Calgary, Alberta Chartered Accountants

aUDIToRs’  
RepoRT
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As at    December 31, 2007 December 31, 2006

ASSETS    

Current      
Cash and cash equivalents [note 13a]     $ — $ —
Accounts receivable [note 9]      42,925  39,716
Materials and supplies      1,345  1,226
Prepaid expenses and deposits      8,147  2,473
Regulatory assets [note 4]      13  5,320
      52,430  48,735
Property, plant and equipment [note 7]      1,138,170  1,003,567
Contributions in advance of construction [note 13b]      40,894  47,214
Deferred financing fees [note 8]       —  5,501
Regulatory assets, long-term [note 4]      2,306  2,620
Accrued benefit pension asset [note 12]      2,329  2,466
Construction materials and supplies      12,103  11,039
Goodwill      202,066  202,066
     $ 1,450,298 $ 1,323,208

balanCe sheeTs
(in thousands of dollars)
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As at    December 31, 2007 December 31, 2006

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ EQUITy    

Current    
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities [note 9]     $ 42,919 $ 68,173
Other liabilities       1,368  980
Regulatory liabilities [note 4]      5,327  6,421
Current portion of long-term debt [note 8]      135  128
      49,749  75,702
Accrued employment benefits liabilities [note 12]      1,815  1,446
Other liabilities       2,767  1,332
Contributions in advance of construction liability [note 13b]      40,119  48,388
Regulatory liabilities, long-term [note 4]      15,464  14,982
Asset retirement obligations [note 5]      57,954  56,380
Long-term debt [notes 8 & 13]      793,839  700,218
      961,707  898,448

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES [notes 6 & 14]    
Partners’ equity    
Partners’ capital [note 11]      408,536  363,536
Retained earnings      80,055  61,224
      488,591  424,760
     $ 1,450,298 $ 1,323,208

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors

(signed) (signed)

“David Tuer” “Pierre Anctil”

Director Director

balanCe sheeTs 
(ConTInUeD)

(in thousands of dollars)
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sTaTeMenTs 
oF InCoMe, 
CoMpRehensIVe 
InCoMe anD  
ReTaIneD eaRnInGs
(in thousands of dollars)

   year ended year ended 
   December 31, 2007 December 31, 2006

REVENUE  
Operating and miscellaneous revenue     $ 210,384 $  199,272
Allowance for equity funds used during construction      3,055  2,084
      213,439  201,356

EXPENSES  
Operating [note 9]      70,042  66,769
Depreciation and accretion      67,944  64,826
      137,986  131,595
      75,453  69,761
Interest and amortization of deferred financing fees [notes 8 & 9]      (42,098)  (37,020)
Allowance for debt funds used during construction      4,146  2,569
      37,501  35,310
Gain on the sale of assets      77  328
net and comprehensive income for the year     $ 37,578 $ 35,638
  
Retained earnings, beginning of year     $ 61,224 $ 45,586
Transition adjustment on adoption of financial instruments standards [note 3a]      2,853  —
Distributions      (21,600)  (20,000)
Net income for the year      37,578  35,638
Retained earnings, end of year     $ 80,055 $ 61,224

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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sTaTeMenTs  
oF ChanGes In 

paRTneRs’ eQUITY
(in thousands)

 Units Limited Partner General Partner Total

balance at December 31, 2005  331,904 $ 384,084 $ 38 $ 384,122
Net income for the year  —  35,634  4  35,638
Equity injection  —  25,000  —  25,000
Distributions  —  (19,998)  (2)  (20,000)
Balance at December 31, 2006  331,904   424,720   40   424,760
Transition adjustment on adoption of financial instruments standards [note 3a] —  2,853  —  2,853
  331,904  427,573  40  427,613
Net income for the year  —  37,574  4  37,578
Equity injection  —  45,000  —  45,000
Distributions  —  (21,598)  (2)  (21,600)
balance at December 31, 2007  331,904 $ 488,549 $ 42 $ 488,591

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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sTaTeMenTs  
oF Cash FloWs
(in thousands of dollars)

   year ended year ended 
   December 31, 2007 December 31, 2006

OPERATING ACTIVITIES  
Net income for the year     $  37,578 $  35,638
Items not involving cash  
Depreciation       64,875  61,853
Amortization of deferred financing fees      1,321  1,591
Accretion expense      3,069  2,973
Allowance for funds used during construction      (7,201)  (4,653)
Gain on the sale of assets      (77)  (328)
Asset retirement obligations settled      (1,560)  (323)
Change in long-term regulatory accruals      795  1,335
Change in other non-cash items      1,942  (26)
Funds generated from operations      100,742  98,060
Change in non-cash working capital items [note 15]      (4,436)  (16,862)
Cash provided by operating activities      96,306  81,198

INVESTING ACTIVITIES  
Capital expenditures      (230,368)  (199,381)
Use of customer contributions      12,682  35,298
Proceeds from the sale of assets      272  332
Cash used in investing activities      (217,414)  (163,751)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES  
Increase in debt      100,840  189,382
Debt repayment      (128)  (110,869)
Decrease in lease obligations      —  3
Distributions paid      (21,600)  (20,000)
Settlement of deferred financing fees      (50)  (1,089)
Decrease (increase) in contributions in advance of construction      6,320  (17,246)
(Decrease) increase in contributions in advance of construction liability      (8,269)  18,750
Decrease in other liabilities      (1,005)  (1,378)
Equity injection      45,000  25,000

Cash provided by financing activities      121,108  82,553
net increase in cash and cash equivalents      —  —
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year      —  —
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year     $  — $ —
Cash interest paid during the year     $  41,036 $ 33,294
See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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noTes To  
FInanCIal 

sTaTeMenTs
years ended  

December 31, 2007 and 2006

1. naTURe oF opeRaTIons
AltaLink, L.P. (the Partnership or AltaLink) was formed under the laws of the 
Province of Alberta on July 3, 2001, and is managed by AltaLink Management 
Ltd. (the General Partner). The Partnership has one limited partner, AltaLink 
Investments, L.P. (AILP). The Partnership was formed to own and operate regu-
lated transmission assets in Alberta, and acquired electrical transmission assets 
from TransAlta Energy Corporation (TransAlta) on April 29, 2002. Although the 
General Partner holds legal title to the assets, the Partnership is the beneficial 
owner and assumes all risks and rewards of the assets.

The Partnership is a regulated electric utility under the jurisdiction of the Alberta 
Utilities Commission (AUC). Effective January 1, 2008, the AUC assumed 
responsibility from the Alberta Energy and Utilities Board (EUB) for regulating all 
investor-owned natural gas, electric and water utilities, certain gas pipelines and 
certain municipally-owned electric utilities. 

Prior to June 23, 2006, the Partnership indirectly had four limited partners, 
SNC-Lavalin Transmission Ltd. (SNC) (49.995%), OTPPB TEP Inc. (24.998%), 
Macquarie Transmission Alberta Ltd. (Macquarie) (14.999%) and 3057246 
Nova Scotia Company (9.999%). On June 13, 2006, the EUB approved the 
Partnership’s application to change its ownership structure and the transaction 
was completed on June 23, 2006. Under the new ownership structure, SNC-
Lavalin Transmission Ltd. indirectly owns 76.915% of AltaLink, L.P. through 
subsidiaries, with Macquarie Transmission Alberta Ltd. owning the remaining 
23.075% limited partnership interest. Financial adjustments between the limited 
partners for this change in ownership were effective as of May 31, 2006.

The Partnership is an electricity transmission facility owner, whose business is 
the ownership and operation of regulated electricity transmission facilities solely 
in the Province of Alberta. The Partnership also owns and operates Alberta’s 
portion of the interconnection facilities which connect its network with the 
transmission system in British Columbia, and allow electricity to flow into and 
out of Alberta.

2. sUMMaRY oF sIGnIFICanT aCCoUnTInG polICIes

 a) basis of accounting

 The Partnership’s management has prepared the financial statements of the 
Partnership in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) and with the accounting policies described in Note 2(b)  
for the recognition and measurement of assets and liabilities arising from 
rate regulation. All amounts reported are in Canadian dollars unless other-
wise stated. 

 The financial statements reflect the financial position and results of  
operations of the Partnership and do not include all the assets, liabilities, 
revenues and expenses of the partners. 

 b) Regulation

 The Partnership is regulated by the Alberta Utilities Commission, pursu-
ant to the Electric Utilities Act (Alberta) (EUA), the Public Utilities Board Act 
(Alberta), and the Hydro and Electric Energy Act (Alberta). These acts and 
their respective regulations cover matters such as tariffs, rates, construction, 
operations, financing and accounting. Pursuant to the EUA, the transmis-
sion of all electrical energy through the interconnected electric system in the 
province of Alberta is administered by an independent not-for-profit system 
operator, the Alberta Electric System Operator (AESO).

 The Partnership operates under cost of service regulation as prescribed by 
the AUC. Forecast earnings are determined on the basis of return on rate 
base. The Partnership applies for tariff revenue based on forecast costs of 
service. Once the tariff is approved, it is not adjusted as a result of actual 
costs of service being different from that which was forecast, other than for 
certain prescribed costs, as explained further below.

 The Partnership accounts for certain transactions in accordance with  
applicable regulation (regulatory accounting) when three criteria are met:  
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(i) the rates for regulated services or products provided to customers are established by or are 
subject to approval by an independent, third-party regulator; (ii) the regulated rates are designed 
to recover the cost of providing the services or products; and (iii) in view of the demand for the 
regulated services or products and the level of competition, direct and indirect, it is reasonable to 
assume that rates are set at levels that will recover the cost that can be charged to and collected 
from customers. 

 Under regulatory accounting, the Partnership accounts for some transactions or events  
differently than it would in the absence of rate regulation; namely, the timing of recognition of 
certain assets, liabilities, revenues or expenses. This results in the creation of regulatory assets 
or liabilities.

 Through the rate-setting process, certain expenses and credits are deferred as assets or liabili-
ties on the balance sheet until the time they are recovered from or refunded to customers.  
Regulatory assets represent costs, incurred in the current period or in prior periods, that are 
expected to be recovered from customers in future periods through the rate-setting process. 
Regulatory liabilities represent amounts collected from customers which are either held as 
reserves for future use or are to be refunded to customers in future periods through the rate-
setting process. For information regarding the regulatory assets and liabilities recorded by the 
Partnership, see Note 4 “Regulatory Assets and Liabilities”.

 When the AUC issues a decision affecting the financial statements of a prior period, the ef-
fects of the decision are recorded in the period in which the decision is received. However, if in 
management’s judgment a reasonable estimate can be made regarding the impact an impending 
future decision will have on the current year’s financial statements, an estimate will be recorded 
in the current year for the expected impact.

 c) Measurement uncertainty

 GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported 
in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Certain estimates are necessary since the 
regulatory environment the Partnership operates within often requires amounts to be recorded 
at estimated values until these amounts are finalized pursuant to regulatory decisions, or other 

regulatory proceedings. Due to inherent uncertainty involved in making estimates, actual results 
reported in future periods could differ significantly from those estimates.

 Examples of significant estimates include: key economic assumptions used to determine the fair 
value of residual cash flows; the allowance for doubtful accounts, the allowance for obsoles-
cence of materials and supplies; the estimated useful lives of assets; the recovery of intangible 
assets including estimates of future costs to retire physical assets or the recovery of costs 
associated with direct assigned projects; the recovery of intangible assets with indefinite lives, 
such as goodwill; the composition of future income tax liability; the accruals for payroll and other 
employee-related liabilities; certain actuarial and economic assumptions used in determining 
defined benefit pension costs, accrued pension benefit obligations and pension plan assets; 
and, the remaining recovery and settlement of the regulated assets and liabilities. 

 d) Cash and cash equivalents

 Cash equivalents have been restricted to investments that are readily convertible into a known 
amount of cash and which have an original maturity of three months or less.

 e) Materials and supplies

 Materials and supplies represent spare parts held for day-to-day operations and construction 
material held for internal construction and maintenance of property, plant and equipment.  
Those items representing construction material for property, plant and equipment are classified 
as long-term assets. The assets are valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is 
determined on a moving average cost basis, other than for major equipment which is deter-
mined on a specific item basis.

 f) property, plant and equipment

 Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost, which includes direct labour, materials and 
allocated overheads, less depreciation. The Partnership capitalizes major replacements and up-
grades to property, plant and equipment if these costs have been included in capital assets for 
regulatory purposes and are expected to be recovered within rates. The Partnership capitalizes 
an allowance for funds used during construction (AFUDC) which represents the cost of debt and 
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equity financing incurred during construction as approved by the AUC. AFUDC is a non-cash 
item that will be recovered in rates charged to customers over the service life of the assets, 
commencing with the asset’s inclusion in the rate base.

 Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis with various rates ranging from 2.01% to 
33.33% as approved by the AUC, based on depreciation studies prepared by the Partnership. 
The depreciation rates approved by the AUC are based on the estimated useful lives of assets, 
and as such are also used by the Partnership in the financial statements. Changes to deprecia-
tion rates approved by the AUC are accounted for on a prospective basis. The AUC approved 
rates are applied to the original historical capital costs, which are used for regulatory rate setting 
purposes and may be greater than those reflected in these financial statements. The effec-
tive depreciation rates under GAAP range from 1.26% to 33.33%. For regulatory purposes the 
net proceeds from the retirement or disposal of an asset in the normal course of business is 
reflected in accumulated depreciation. When a regulated asset is retired or disposed of in the 
normal course of business, there is no gain or loss recorded in income, other than for land.  
Any difference between the cost of the asset and the accumulated depreciation is charged  
to the accumulated depreciation account for that asset. 

 g) Contributions in advance of construction

 For certain projects, customers are required to provide cash contributions to the Partnership in 
advance of construction. In addition, certain customers are required to provide advance funding 
related to future operation and maintenance of certain assets. 

 As construction expenditures are incurred for specified projects, the cash contributions are 
drawn down to fund the construction. These contributions are recorded as an offset to the cost 
of property, plant and equipment and are amortized over the useful life of the assets, using the 
average depreciation rate for the assets included in rate base. 

 When the projects for which advance funding of operation and maintenance expenditures have  
been provided are put into service, the advance funding will be drawn down over the life of the 
related assets.

	h)	 Deferred	financing	fees

 As outlined in Note 3(a), costs incurred to arrange debt financing are capitalized as deferred 
financing fees and are disclosed as an offset to long-term debt. Deferred financing costs that 
are not expected to be recovered through rates are amortized using the effective interest rate 
method over the term of the related debt. Deferred financing fees that are expected to be recov-
ered through transmission tariff rates are amortized using the effective interest rate method over 
the period in which they are expected to be recovered through rates. The amortization of these 
charges is included as part of interest on debt.

 i) Goodwill

 Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net identifiable 
assets of operations acquired. Goodwill is carried at initial cost less any write-down for impair-
ment. In the last quarter of each fiscal year and as economic events dictate, management re-
views the valuation of the goodwill, taking into consideration any events or circumstances which 
might have impaired the fair value. 

 Management performed a goodwill impairment test in December 2007 by examining the busi-
ness and regulatory environment, the ownership structure, the financing activities, credit ratings, 
and interest rates. It also performed a discounted cash flow and net fair value analysis, which 
compared favourably to the carrying amount of goodwill. Management concluded that there 
have been no significant changes in circumstances since the fair value determination in  
December 2006 and that the carrying value of the goodwill has not been impaired.

	 j)	 Employee	future	benefit	plans

 The General Partner employs staff and provides administrative and operational services to the 
Partnership on a cost reimbursement basis. The Partnership bears all of the related expenses 
and also bears the risk and reward of any pension plans or other staff related programs which 
the General Partner establishes. The Partnership has indemnified the General Partner for all 
costs and liabilities associated with its employment of staff, including any pension liabilities. 
As such, the employee future benefit plans of the General Partner are reported as if they were 
provided by the Partnership even though the legal sponsor of the plans and employer of the staff 
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is the General Partner. Current service costs are expensed in the period in which they  
are incurred.

 The benefit cost of the partnership’s defined benefit pension and post-retirement benefits plans 
is actuarially determined, by plan, using the projected benefit method pro-rated on service and 
management’s best estimate assumptions, including assumptions of expected long-term rate of 
return on plan assets, discount rates, salary escalation and expected growth rate of health care 
costs. The liability discount rate is determined based on a portfolio of high-quality corporate 
bonds with cash flows that match the expected benefit payments under the plan. Market values 
are used to value benefit plan assets.

 Cumulative net unamortized actuarial gains and losses in excess of 10% of the greater of the 
accrued benefit obligation or fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the fiscal year and un-
amortized past service costs are amortized over the expected average remaining service lifetime 
of active employees receiving benefits under the plan.

 When the recognition of a transfer of employees and employee related benefits gives rise to a 
curtailment and a settlement of obligations, the curtailment is accounted for prior to settlement.

 Under regulatory accounting principles, the employee future benefit expense ultimately recog-
nized in these financial statements is that which is recognized for rate-making purposes (Note 4).

 k) Taxes

 As a limited partnership, the Partnership does not pay income taxes. Instead, the tax conse-
quences of its operations are borne by its partners on a pro rata basis based on their interest in 
the Partnership. Accordingly, no tax expense is recognized in these financial statements.

 On October 31, 2006, the Minister of Finance (Canada) announced the Specified Investment  
Flow-Through (“SIFT”) Rules, which proposed changes to the manner in which certain 
partnerships are taxed. The SIFT Rules, which received Royal Assent on June 22, 2007, are 
generally effective as of January 1, 2011, and impose a tax on earnings made by a partnership 
that meets the test of being a SIFT partnership. The tax is paid at a rate that approximates the 
combined Federal and Provincial corporate tax rates applicable at the relevant time. It is the 

opinion of management that the Partnership is not subject to the SIFT Rules, and no provision 
for such taxes has been made in the financial statements. On December 20, 2007, the Federal 
Minister of Finance announced proposed technical amendments, that align with the opinion of 
management, to ensure that only those structures targeted by the SIFT Rules will be subject to 
the SIFT regime. 

 l) Foreign currency translation

 The Partnership’s functional currency is the Canadian dollar. Monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies are translated at exchange rates in effect at the balance 
sheet date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at exchange rates prevailing at 
the transaction date. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rate prevailing on 
the date of the transaction except for depreciation and amortization, which are translated at the 
exchange rate prevailing when the related assets were acquired. Gains and losses on translation 
are reflected in income when incurred.

 m) Revenue recognition

 Revenues from rate-regulated operations are recognized on the accrual basis in accordance 
with rates and policies set by the regulator, and include an estimate of services provided but not 
yet billed. Any revenue that has been received but not yet earned is classified as other liabilities 
in the financial statements.

 n) Deferred lease inducements

 Deferred lease inducements represent leasehold improvements paid for by the landlord.  
Deferred lease inducements are amortized on a straight-line basis over the periods of the leases, 
and the amortization is recorded as a reduction of rent expense. The unamortized balance in 
deferred lease inducements is included as part of “Other liabilities”.

 o) asset retirement obligations

 The fair value of liabilities for asset retirement obligations is recognized in the period they are 
incurred. A corresponding increase to the carrying amount of the related asset is recorded 
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and depreciated over the life of the asset. The amount of the liability is subject to re-mea-
surement at each reporting period and is accreted over the estimated time period until  
settlement of the obligation. 

3. ChanGes In sIGnIFICanT aCCoUnTInG polICIes

 a) Financial instruments

 With effect from January 1, 2007, AltaLink adopted the following new accounting standards: 
Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook Section 1530, Comprehensive Income; 
Section 3251, Equity; Section 3855, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement;  
Section 3861, Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation and Section 3865, Hedges.  
The adoption of these new standards resulted in changes in the accounting for financial instru-
ments as well as the recognition of certain transition adjustments that have been recorded in 
opening retained earnings, as described below. 

 Prior to the adoption of the new standards, AltaLink classified its deferred financing fees as an 
asset on the balance sheet and amortized such fees using the straight-line method. With the 
adoption of the new standards, deferred financing fees have been reclassified as an offset to 
long-term debt on the balance sheet. In addition, the effective interest rate method has been 
used to calculate the amortization of deferred financing fees. The change in the method of amor-
tization has resulted in an adjustment to opening retained earnings, which has been captioned 
as “Transition adjustment on adoption of financial instruments standards.”

 In addition, upon adoption of these standards, AltaLink has made the following classifications:

 i)  Accounts receivable are classified as loans and receivables and are initially measured at 
fair value and subsequent periodic revaluations are recorded at amortized cost using the 
effective interest rate method.

 ii)  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, other liabilities and long-term debt (including the 
current portion) are classified as other liabilities and are initially measured at fair value and 
subsequent periodic revaluations are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest 
rate method.

 iii)  Contributions in advance of construction and Contributions in advance of construction  
liability are classified as held for trading and the carrying values are equal to the fair value.

 The recognition, de-recognition and measurement policies followed in the financial statements 
for periods prior to the adoption of this standard are not reversed and, therefore, those financial 
statements are not restated.

 AltaLink currently does not utilize hedges or other derivative financial instruments in its opera-
tions, and as a result the adoption of Section 3865 currently has no material impact on the 
financial statements of AltaLink.

 b) Future accounting changes

i) Capital Disclosures

 Effective January 1, 2008, the Partnership has adopted the new CICA Handbook Section 1535, 
Capital Disclosures. This section requires the Partnership to disclose AltaLink’s capital structure, 
description of and compliance with externally imposed capital requirements and the Partner-
ship’s objectives, policies and processes for managing its capital. The adoption of Capital 
Disclosures will require additional disclosure but is not expected to have any effect on AltaLink’s 
financial statements.

ii) accounting for Rate-Regulated operations

 Beginning on January 1, 2009, section 1100 of the CICA Handbook – Generally Accepted  
Accounting Principles - will be amended to remove a temporary exemption pertaining to  
the recognition of assets and liabilities arising from rate regulation. In addition, effective the  
same date, section 3465 of the CICA Handbook – Income Taxes – will also be amended.  
These amendments are expected to have the following affect on AltaLink’s financial statements.

 Regulatory Asset Retirement Obligations – New depreciation rates will be established due to 
the removal of the provision for regulatory asset retirement obligations.

 Reserve and Deferral Accounts – Existing reserve and deferral amounts will be reclassified 
to accounts receivable or accounts payable when the regulator has committed to pay these 
amounts to AltaLink or the Partnership has an obligation to repay certain amounts to the  
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regulator. If the regulator has not made a clear commitment to pay amounts to AltaLink or the 
Partnership does not have a clear commitment to repay amounts to the regulator, these items 
will be recorded as period revenues or expenses, except where it is probable that such benefits 
will be received.

 The recognition criteria for the treatment of regulated costs or revenues and associated assets and 
liabilities that are different from the approved General Tariff Application (GTA) amount is as follows:

 a)  the item has an appropriate basis of measurement and a reasonable estimate can be 
made of the amount involved; and

 b)  for items involving obtaining or giving up of future economic benefits, it is probable that 
such benefits will be obtained or given up.

 Pension Asset Offset – The balances in the pension asset and the pension asset offset will be 
transferred to retained earnings as these are regulatory offset accounts. The pension liability  
account will remain on the balance sheet.

 Future Income Tax Liability – Regulatory income tax liabilities will be presented separately from 
other liabilities on the balance sheet.

 Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC) – There will be no impact on the 
financial statements for AFUDC debt. Under regulatory accounting AFUDC equity income is 
capitalized to property, plant and equipment and subsequently received through transmission 
tariff revenue. Commencing January 1, 2008, AltaLink is tracking the timing differences between 
the recognition of AFUDC equity and the subsequent receipt and will reflect the timing difference 
as an asset on the balance sheet.

iii) goodwill and intangible assets

 In February 2008, the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”) issued Section 
3064, Goodwill and intangible assets, replacing Section 3062, Goodwill and other intangible 
assets and Section 3450, Research and development costs. Various changes have been made 
to other sections of the CICA Handbook for consistency purposes. The new Section will be ap-
plicable to financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2008. 

 Accordingly, the Partnership will adopt the new standards for its fiscal year beginning January 
1, 2009. It establishes standards for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclo-
sure of goodwill subsequent to its initial recognition and of intangible assets by profit-oriented 
enterprises. Standards concerning goodwill are unchanged from the standards included in the 
previous Section 3062. The Partnership is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of this 
new Section on its financial statements. The Partnership does not expect that the adoption of 
this new Section will have a material impact on its financial statements.

iv) inventories - materials and supplies

 Effective January 1, 2008, the Partnership has adopted the new CICA Handbook Section 3031, 
Inventories. This section requires the Partnership to expand its disclosure on the measurement 
and recognition of materials and supplies. The adoption of Inventories will require additional 
disclosure but is not expected to have any effect on the Partnership’s financial statements. 

v) accounting changes

 CICA Handbook Section 1506 - Accounting Changes is effective for fiscal years beginning on 
or after January 1, 2007. The changes covered by this section include changes in accounting 
policy, changes in accounting estimates and correction of errors. Under section 1506, volun-
tary changes in accounting policy are only permitted if they result in financial statements that 
provide more reliable and relevant information. When a change in accounting policy is made, 
this change is applied retrospectively unless impractical. Changes in accounting estimates are 
generally applied prospectively and material prior period errors are corrected prospectively.  
The only impact in the current year is to provide disclosure of when the Partnership has not 
applied a new source of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles that has been issued but is 
not yet effective. This is the case with CICA Handbook section 3862 - Financial Instruments Pre-
sentations, which are required to be adopted for fiscal years ending on or after October 1, 2007. 
The Partnership will adopt these standards on January 1, 2008 and it is expected that the only 
effect on the Partnership will be incremental disclosures regarding the significance of financial 
instruments for the Partnership’s financial position and performance including the nature, extent 
and management of risks arising from financial instruments to which the Partnership is exposed. 
This is also the case with section 1535 – Capital Disclosures and section 3064 – Goodwill and 
Intangible Assets discussed in notes 3(b)(i) and 3(b)(ii) respectively.
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4. ReGUlaToRY asseTs anD lIabIlITIes

The following are the regulatory assets and liabilities:

  Change to Remaining  
  regulatory  recovery  
  asset/liability settlement 
 Dec. 31, balance in  period Dec. 31, 
(in thousands of dollars) 2007 2007 (years) 2006 

Regulatory assets    

Self insurance reserve A, B $ — $ (3,085)  — $ 3,085

Regulated financing fees A, B  1,764  (487)  2-22  2,251

Hearing costs reserve A, B  13  (1,742)  1-2  1,755

Canada Revenue Agency deferral   542  173  2  369

Direct assigned capital deferral account A  —  (480)  —  480

total regulatory assets  2,319      7,940

less: Current regulatory assets  13      5,320

long-term regulatory assets $ 2,306     $ 2,620

 
 
 
 
  Change to Remaining  
  regulatory recovery  
  asset/liability settlement 
 Dec. 31, balance in  period Dec. 31, 
 2007 2007 (years) 2006 

Regulatory liabilities    

Self-insurance reserve A, B $ 813 $ 400  2 $ 413

Pension liability account B  3,818  13  —  3,805

Pension asset offset [note 12]  2,329  (137)  —  2,466

Future income tax liability B  8,100  —  —  8,100

Property tax deferral account A  3,187  1,508  1-2  1,679

Insurance premium deferral account A, B  211  (1,829)  1-2  2,040

Debt cost deferral account A  123  (2,373)  1-2  2,496

Canada Revenue Agency reserve B  404  —  —  404

Annual tower payments account A  570  570  1-2  —

Direct Assigned Capital Projects  
deferral account A  1,236  1,236  1-2  —

total regulatory liabilities  20,791      21,403

less: Current regulatory liabilities  5,327      6,421

long-term regulatory liabilities $ 15,464     $ 14,982

A For the identified reserve and deferral accounts, the change in the regulatory asset/liability balance in the current year 
reflects the regulatory disposition of the opening balance or is equal to the difference between actual and approved fore-
cast expenses, both of which are offset by a corresponding adjustment to revenue. Therefore the net income effect of the 
change in the reserve and deferral regulatory asset/liability account balances for the twelve months ended December 31, 
2007 is nil (December 31, 2006 – nil). 

B These identified regulatory asset and liability accounts are included in the rate base and affect the amount of return  
on investment.
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For some of the regulatory items identified above, the expected recovery or settlement period, or 
likelihood of recovery or settlement, is affected by risks and uncertainties relating to the ultimate 
authority of the AUC in determining the item’s treatment for rate-setting purposes.

The following describes each of the Partnership’s circumstances in which rate regulation affects the 
accounting for a transaction or event:

Reserve accounts

The Partnership’s reserve accounts represent amounts that are initially established through AUC 
approval. Actual costs incurred in relation to the respective reserve are charged against the reserve, 
thereby decreasing the balance. If the Partnership’s actual expenses are lower than the approved 
forecast, then the reserve will grow and may be released in the next regulatory period. If expenses 
are higher than forecast, the excess costs are recoverable in the next regulatory period, to the extent 
that they are considered prudent by the AUC.

The Partnership’s revenue requirement is not adjusted for these differences until they are filed as 
part of the next application. However, as there is reasonable assurance of cost recovery, to match 
the revenue adjustment to the correct period, the corresponding additional revenue is recognized 
in the financial statements as the reserve amounts are exceeded. Conversely, to the extent actual 
costs are less than the approved forecast, the Partnership correspondingly reduces the amount of 
revenue recognized in the current period. 

The Partnership has a number of reserve accounts. The hearing costs reserve account represents a 
reserve for costs incurred, including those of intervenors, during hearings in which the Partnership 
is an Applicant. The self-insurance reserve provides coverage for uninsurable or uninsured losses 
and represents claims costs incurred by the Partnership. The Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) 
reserve captures the provincial tax effect of claims which have not yet received CRA approval. In the 
absence of rate-regulation, these reserve accounts would not exist on the balance sheet and would 
be recorded as period expenses or revenue on the income statement.

The pension liability account represents amounts for pension expense which AltaLink collected in 
revenue but for which no contribution has been made into the plan. It is expected that this liability on 
the regulatory books will be extinguished through either the future required funding of the plan, while 
not recognizing any pension expense and resulting revenue, or through a refund to the customers.

Deferral accounts

Deferral accounts are intended to mitigate the impact to customers as a result of variances between 
forecast and actual costs. To the extent actual costs differ from the approved forecast, the following 
year’s revenue requirement may be adjusted accordingly. The Partnership has a number of defer-
ral accounts. The Partnership’s direct assigned capital deferral account captures the difference 
between the tariff earned on forecasted capital additions and those earned on actual capital addi-
tions for projects directly assigned by the AESO. The property tax, insurance and debt cost deferral 
accounts were established by the AUC in March 2005. The intent of the insurance premium deferral 
account is to capture the non-controllable cost variances with respect to commercial insurance 
premiums. The property tax deferral account is intended to capture the difference between forecast 
taxes other than income taxes and the actual taxes incurred. The debt cost deferral account records 
the differences between the forecast and actual cost of a debt issue due to changes in interest rates, 
a change in term or change in the issue costs. The CRA deferral account records the differences 
between the forecasted provincial tax effect of expense claims and the actual expense claims which 
have been filed with the CRA. 

The Annual Tower Payments (ATP) account records the difference between the forecasted and actual 
ATP payments. 

In the absence of rate-regulation, these deferral accounts would not exist on the balance sheet and 
would be recorded as period expenses or revenue on the income statement.

Regulated	financing	fees

As directed by the AUC, finance fees associated with ALP’s initial Bridge Bonds were rolled over into 
replacement debt and they are being recovered in transmission revenue over the respective terms of 
the new debt issues: five years (2003-2008) for the $100 million debt issue and 10 years (2003-2013) 
for the $200 million debt issue. The balance represents the unrecovered debt issue costs. In the 
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absence of rate regulation, GAAP would require the write-off of unamortized debt issue costs in the 
year the debt is retired.

As indicated in Notes 2(g) and 3(a), deferred financing fees are being amortized using the effective 
interest rate method. For the year ended December 31, 2007, amortization of finance fees totalled 
$1.32 million (December 31, 2006 - $1.59 million), which is $0.280 million (December 31, 2006 - 
$0.487 million) higher than would have been recorded in the absence of rate regulation. 

pension asset offset

In order to recognize the pension expense or income in these financial statements on the same basis 
as it is recovered through the rates charged to customers, a regulatory liability has been established 
which is equal to the pension asset recognized. This liability will be reduced or increased on the 
same basis as the pension asset is reduced or increased.

In the absence of rate regulation, under GAAP, the amount of pension expense that would have been 
recorded for the year ended December 31, 2007 is $2.44 million (December 31, 2006 - $2.45 million) 
versus $2.3 million (December 31, 2006 - $2.16 million) actually recorded as a result of rate regula-
tion. Consequently, net income for the year ended December 31, 2007 is $0.138 million (December 
31, 2006 - $0.289 million) higher than would have been recorded in the absence of rate regulation.

Future income tax liability

As prescribed by AUC directive, the Partners’ income tax expense is recovered through AltaLink’s tariff 
revenues based on the taxes payable method for provincial tax and on the liability method for federal 
tax. Therefore, rates include the recovery of future federal income taxes related to temporary differenc-
es between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for accounting purposes. 

The Partnership is not subject to income tax. The future income tax liability was acquired from 
TransAlta on the acquisition of the transmission assets and liabilities. It represents an adjustment 
to future revenue that would have otherwise been payable to the Partnership as TransAlta collected 
both current and future taxes in their rate revenues and the Partnership inherited these tax and 
accounting basis differences. The regulatory liability will be drawn down and included in operating 
revenue once the tax and temporary accounting differences reverse. Currently, there is no income 

effect associated with the future income tax liability as tax and temporary accounting differences 
have not reversed.

Generic cost of capital

The AUC conducted a generic cost of capital hearing for the purpose of considering a standardized 
approach to determining the rate of return on equity (ROE) and capital structure for all of the gas and 
electric utilities under its jurisdiction, including the Partnership. The AUC issued Decision 2004-052 
on July 2, 2004, in which it approved a 35% deemed common equity ratio for the Partnership and a 
9.6% ROE for the period ended December 31, 2004. Decision 2007-012 approved a reduction in the 
deemed common equity ratio from 35% to 33% and an increase in the allowance of deemed income 
tax in the revenue requirement from 75% to 100%.

The rate of return on common equity is adjusted annually for the years 2005 through 2008. The 
adjustment is calculated as 75% of the change in yield of long-term Government of Canada bonds. 
It was further provided that if the adjustment exceeds +/- 2%, the AUC will consider undertaking 
a review of the formula. On November 22, 2005, the AUC issued an order setting the 2006 ROE at 
8.93%. On November 30, 2006, the AUC issued an amended order setting the 2007 ROE at 8.51%.

other items affected by rate regulation

The AUC permits AFUDC to be included in the rate base, based on the Partnership’s weighted aver-
age cost of capital. AFUDC is also included in the cost of property, plant and equipment for financial 
reporting purposes, and is depreciated over future periods as part of the total cost of the related 
asset, based on the expectation that depreciation expense, including the AFUDC component, will be 
approved for inclusion in future customer rates. Since AFUDC includes not only an interest compo-
nent, but also a cost-of-equity component, it exceeds the amount allowed to be capitalized in similar 
circumstances in the absence of rate regulation.

The regulatory rate base consists of property, plant and equipment less the cost of assets under 
construction and includes a provision for working capital, site restoration costs, and the regulatory 
asset and liability accounts identified in the table above.
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5. asseT ReTIReMenT oblIGaTIons
As of December 31, 2007, the estimated total undiscounted amount of asset retirement obligations 
was approximately $132.9 million (December 31, 2006 - $145.7 million). The obligations will be 
settled over the useful lives of the assets, with the majority of the retirements estimated to occur 
between 2008 and 2047. Discount rates ranging from 4.52% to 5.41% were used to calculate the 
carrying value of the asset retirement obligations.

   year ended year ended 
(in thousands of dollars)   Dec. 31, 2007 Dec. 31 2006

Balance, beginning of year     $ 56,380 $ 56,276

Net change in liabilities for the year      65  (2,546)

Liabilities settled in year      (1,560)  (323)

Accretion expense      3,069  2,973

Balance, end of year     $ 57,954 $ 56,380

For the year ended December 31, 2007, GAAP required $3.069 million (December 31, 2006 - $2.973 
million) to be recorded as accretion expense to the asset retirement obligations and $5.935 million 
(December 31, 2006 - $2.622 million) to be recorded as depreciation expense for the asset retire-
ment costs that are added to the carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment. 

Retirement obligations may apply to both the retirement of an entire facility or to parts of the larger 
system. Interim retirement obligations are recognized in the latter circumstances, when a component 
is retired prior to the retirement of the entire facility. Asset retirement obligations are recorded as a 
liability, with a corresponding increase to capital assets.

The Partnership analyzed the component parts of the system to determine whether it has legal 
obligations associated with the transmission system. The transmission system includes transmission 
lines, substations and telecom equipment.

Since the Partnership determined that there were no legal obligations associated with the interim 
retirement of electric substations and telecom sites, interim asset retirement obligations for these 
sites were not recognized. While there will be future retirement obligations associated with the final 
retirement of these assets, no obligation has been recognized at this time because the date of final 
removal cannot be reasonably determined.

The Partnership has determined that there are legal obligations associated with the interim retire-
ment of the component parts of the transmission lines. The calculation of costs to dismantle and 
remove the component parts, including poles and towers, was estimated using historical information 
regarding the replacement and retirement of these types of assets.

No asset retirement obligation has been recognized for the final retirement and removal of the 
transmission lines as the date of the retirement, and therefore the fair value of the obligation cannot 
be determined.

6. ConTInGenCIes
AltaLink Management Ltd. (AML), the General Partner of the Partnership, has been named as a party 
to an action commenced on December 5, 2005 by George and Karen Gray alleging the improper op-
eration of specific transmission assets owned by the Partnership. The amount of damages claimed 
by the plaintiffs is estimated at $7.0 million. The claim alleges that the operational concerns began in 
1984 and also names TransAlta as a party to the action. The Partnership acquired the transmission 
business from TransAlta in 2002 and intends to work with TransAlta to defend the claim. At this time, 
management is unable to determine the outcome of the claim, therefore a provision for a liability is 
not included in these financial statements.

The Partnership has received a notice from Imperial Oil Limited (IOL) claiming indemnification by the 
Partnership in the approximate amount of $23.0 million pursuant to the terms of an interconnection 
agreement between the Partnership and IOL dated May 18, 2006. The indemnity claim arises from 
a disruption to power service on December 13, 2006, which allegedly caused a portion of IOL’s 
refinery to shut down. The claim includes approximately $21.0 million relating to alleged produc-
tion losses incurred during the shut down. It is the Partnership’s position that the incident giving 
rise to the power outage was not caused by the negligence of the Partnership or its contractors 
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and therefore the Partnership is not liable for any losses or damages incurred by IOL. It is also the 
Partnership’s position that both the interconnection agreement with IOL and the Liability Protection 
Regulation (Alberta) shield the Partnership from liability for indirect damages, including loss of 
production. Currently, the Partnership and IOL are in discussions to resolve the matter, and therefore 
the potential outcome and amount of any settlement are presently unknown; therefore a provision for 
a liability is not included in these financial statements. 

In Decision 2007-012, the AUC directed the Partnership to use the flow-through (i.e. taxes payable) 
method for determining deemed federal and provincial income tax expenses to be included in its 
revenue requirement for 2009 and subsequent years. The AUC also indicated that a determination 
with respect to the accumulated but unpaid future income tax amounts as at December 31, 2008 will 
have to be made. Accordingly, the AUC directed the Partnership in its next general tariff application 
to propose options to address the disposition of these amounts. As this disposition will be the sub-
ject of a future regulatory proceeding, management is unable at this time to determine the outcome. 
As a result, no amounts have been accrued in relation to this matter at December 31, 2007.

In addition, from time to time, the Partnership is subject to other legal proceedings, assessments and 
claims in the ordinary course of business. At this time, in the opinion of management, none of these mat-
ters is reasonably expected to result in a material adverse effect on the Partnership’s financial position.

7. pRopeRTY, planT anD eQUIpMenT
 December 31, 2007 December 31, 2006

   accumulated net book  Accumulated Net book 

(In thousands of dollars)  Cost depreciation value Cost depreciation value

Transmission network $ 1,264,168 $ (264,868) $ 999,300 $ 1,102,376  $ (211,832) $ 890,544

Assets under construction  115,767  —  115,767  84,049  —  84,049

Long-lived asset 1  43,414  (20,311)  23,103  44,101  (15,127)  28,974

 $ 1,423,349 $ (285,179) $ 1,138,170 $ 1,230,526 $ (226,959) $ 1,003,567

1 Long-lived asset is the offset to the Asset Retirement Obligation, which is disclosed in long-term liabilities.

The total amount of AFUDC capitalized for the year ended December 31, 2007 was $7.201 million, 
and $4.653 million for the year ended December 31, 2006.

Included in Assets under construction is approximately $35.0 million in capital expenditures, related 
to the 500 kV Project, for which regulatory proceedings are expected to recommence in 2008. 
AltaLink incurred these expenditures pursuant to direction letters issued by the AESO, which is 
a normal step within the regulatory process. In addition, the AESO has acknowledged that these 
costs should be recovered and that it is prepared to support AltaLink in an application for recovery. 
It is the opinion of management that these expenditures will be capitalized and recovered through 
the regulatory process. Should a need for an adjustment arise as a result of the regulatory process, 
management will reflect the impact in the financial statements related to the period when the regula-
tory decision is made.
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8. DebT
 Effective  Dec. 31,  Dec. 31, 
(in thousands of dollars) interest rate Maturing 2007 2006

Series 3, subordinated 8.000% [note 9]  8.010%  2012 $ 85,000 $ 85,000

Series 03-1, senior 4.450% 1  5.070%  2008  100,000  100,000

Series 03-2, senior 5.430%  5.700%  2013  325,836  325,964

Series 06-1, senior 5.249%  5.270%  2036  150,000  150,000

Commercial paper, unsecured  4.890%  2010  140,221  39,382

      801,057  700,346

Less: deferred financing fees [note 3a]    

Series 3, 8.000%       56  –

Series 03-1, 4.450%      346  –

Series 03-2, 5.430%      5,586  –

Series 06-1, 5.249%      1,095  –

      7,083  –

Total debt, net of deferred financing fees      793,974  700,346

Less: current portion of long-term debt      135  128

total long-term debt     $  793,839 $ 700,218
1 Series 03-1 debt will be rolled over in 2008 and is therefore excluded from the current portion of long-term debt.

The Partnership intends to hold all of its long-term debt to maturity.

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2007, the amortization of deferred financing fees using 
the effective interest rate method was $1.321 million compared to $1.623 million which would have 
been the amount if the Partnership was still using the straight-line method.

As per the amended and restated master trust indenture dated April 28, 2003 between the 
Partnership, the General Partner, and BNy Trust Company of Canada, as trustee, the Partnership 
has secured the obligations relating to the Series 03-1 Senior Bonds, Series 03-2 Senior Bonds, 
Series 3 Subordinated Bonds, Series 06-1 Senior Bonds and its credit facilities. Collateral for the 
secured debt obligations consists of a first floating charge security interest on the Partnership’s 
assets. The Series 03-1 Senior Bonds, Series 03-2 Senior Bonds, Series 06-1 Senior Bonds and the 
credit facilities rank equally with each other and all future senior secured indebtedness that is issued 
by the Partnership.

 a) Credit facility

 As at December 31, 2007, the Partnership had $285.0 million (2006 - $285.0 million) of credit 
facilities which mature in 2009.

(in thousands of dollars)  Committed Drawdowns maturity Date

Commercial paper back up facility   $ 200,000 $ — Dec. 11, 2018

Credit facility    85,000  — may 2, 2010

   $ 285,000 $ —

 The commercial paper back-up facility provides support for the borrowing under the unsecured 
commercial paper program of $200.0 million. As at December 31, 2007, borrowing under this 
program was $140.2 million (December 31, 2006 - $39.4 million). This amount has been classi-
fied as long-term debt because the committed commercial paper back-up facility maturity date 
exceeds one year. The average maturity period for the commercial paper debt is 19 days as at 
December 31, 2007 (December 31, 2006 – 12 days).

 The $200.0 million commercial paper back-up facility can only be used to support the commer-
cial paper program by way of Canadian prime rate loans and bankers’ acceptances.
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 The $85.0 million credit facility may be used for capital expenditures and general corporate 
purposes. This $85.0 million facility bears interest at either the lenders’ rates for Canadian prime  
rate loans, U.S. base rate loans, bankers’ acceptances or LIBOR loans, plus applicable margins.

 b) letters of credit

 As at December 31, 2007, the Partnership had secured letters of credit outstanding totaling  
$0.087 million (December 31, 2006 - $0.860 million).

 c) Debt facilities

series 3 

 Interest on the Series 3 Subordinated Bond is payable quarterly on February 1, May 1, August 1 
and November 1. The payment of the principal and interest of the Series 3 Subordinated Bond is 
subordinated to all senior bonds. The Series 3 Subordinated Bond is payable to AILP.

series 03-1 and series 03-2

 The Series 03-1 Senior Bonds have no right to early redemption and mature on June 5, 2008. 
The Series 03-2 Senior Bonds may be redeemed in whole or in part at the option of the Partner-
ship upon not less than 30 days’ and not more than 60 days’ notice at a redemption price of the 
principal amount, any accrued and unpaid interest, and in some circumstances a premium. 

series 06-1

 The Notes may be redeemed in whole or in part at the option of the Partnership upon not less 
than 30 days’ and not more than 60 days’ notice at a redemption price of the principal amount, 
any accrued and unpaid interest, and in some circumstances a premium.

 d) Interest expense
   year ended year ended 
(in thousands of dollars)   Dec. 31, 2007 Dec. 31, 2006

Deferred financing fees amortized     $ 1,321 $ 1,591

Interest on debt      40,777  35,429

Total interest and amortization of deferred financing fees on debt   42,098  37,020

Less: short-term portion of interest on debt     —  7

Total long-term portion of interest and amortization  
of deferred financing fees      $ 42,098 $ 37,013

 e) scheduled principal repayments
(in thousands of dollars)   

maturing  

2008 $ 100,135

2009 —

2010  140,221

2011 —

2012 85,000

2013 and thereafter 475,701

 $ 801,057

9. RelaTeD paRTY TRansaCTIons
In 2002, AltaLink executed a ten-year contract with SNC-Lavalin ATP Inc., a subsidiary of SNC-
Lavalin Inc., for the provision of engineering, procurement and construction management services 
for directly assigned capital projects undertaken by AltaLink. The terms and conditions of this 
contract were reviewed by the AUC and approved in Decision 2003-061 and subsequent decisions. 
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The terms and conditions continue to be subject to regulatory oversight, including review by the 
AUC Audit and Compliance Group.

In the normal course of business, the Partnership transacts with its partners and other related enti-
ties under common control. The following transactions were measured at the exchange amount:

   year ended year ended 
(in thousands of dollars)   Dec. 31, 2007 Dec. 31, 2006

Included in operating costs are the following amounts  
charged from related parties:  

 Employee compensation and benefit charges    $ 41,062 $ 36,434

 Consulting services      21  83

 Operating expenses      9  12

 Interest expense on Series 3 Subordinated Bond     6,800  6,800

Included in property, plant and equipment additions  
are the following amounts charged from related parties     110,442  149,722

Included in miscellaneous revenue are the following  
amounts charged to related parties      7  159

Amounts due to related parties included in accounts payable are:

(in thousands of dollars)   Dec. 31, 2007 Dec. 31, 2006

AltaLink Management Ltd.     $  (3,669) $ (2,842)

AltaLink Investment Management Ltd.      —  (193)

SNC-Lavalin ATP Inc.      (21,913)  (44,267)

AltaLink Investments, L.P.      (1,136)  (1,136)

10. ReGUlaToRY DeCIsIons
On February 16, 2007, the AUC issued Decision 2007-012 with respect to AltaLink’s revenue  
requirement for the period from January 1, 2007 to December 31, 2008 and the disposition of  
various deferral accounts and the self-insurance reserve account relating to the period from  
May 1, 2004 to December 31, 2005. 

On March 23, 2007, AltaLink filed with the AUC its response pursuant to the directions contained in 
Decision 2007-012. 

On June 19, 2007, the AUC issued Decision 2007-050 confirming AltaLink’s compliance with Decision 
2007-012 other than the determination of the Debt Cost Deferral account for the year ended December 
31, 2006. The AUC directed AltaLink to include in its next GTA a final reconciliation of the Debt Cost 
Deferral Account that reflects the actual cost of debt incurred by AltaLink relative to the issuance date. 

The effects of these Decisions have been reflected in these financial statements.

11. paRTneRs’ CapITal
The Partnership is authorized to issue an unlimited number of units. The units are voting and par-
ticipate equally in profits, losses and capital distributions of the Partnership. The Partnership is also 
authorized to issue preferred partnership units which have the same rights, privileges, restrictions 
and conditions attaching to all other units except that in the event of the liquidation, dissolution or 
winding-up of the Partnership, holders of each preferred unit are entitled to participate preferentially 
in any distribution. The Partnership has not issued any preferred units. 

The General Partner does not hold any units in the Partnership. It manages the operations of the 
Partnership, and has a 0.01% interest in the profits, losses and capital distributions of the Partnership.

Any units issued by the Partnership must be first offered to the existing limited partners in propor-
tion to their ownership interests. Any units offered for sale by any of the existing limited partners to 
non-owners must first be offered to the existing limited partners. Generally, only units not purchased 
by the existing limited partners can be issued to outside parties. 
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During the year, the Partners contributed $45.0 million (2006 - $25.0 million) of additional equity, 
although no partnership units were issued.

12. eMploYee FUTURe beneFITs plans

year ended Dec. 31, 2007 Dec. 31, 2006

 Pension  other Pension Other 
(in thousands of dollars) plan benefits plan benefits

Fair value of plan assets    

Balance, beginning of year $ 8,503 $ — $ 7,666 $  —

Transfers to defined benefit option  17  —  —  —

Employee contributions  18  —  18  —

Company contributions  —  6  —  5

Benefit payments  (75)  (6)  (35)  (5)

Actual return on plan assets   (43)  —  854  —

balance, end of year  8,420  —   8,503   —

accrued benefits obligation    

Balance, beginning of year  7,637  1,756   7,051   1,294

Plan amendments in year  —  —  —  327

Transfers to defined benefit option  17  —  —  —

Current service cost  191  137  188  89

Employee contributions  18  —  18  —

Benefit payments  (75)  (6)  (35)  (5)

Interest cost  392  94  362  69

Experience (gain) loss  (239)  473  53  (18)

balance, end of year  7,941  2,454   7,637   1,756

year ended Dec. 31, 2007 Dec. 31, 2006

 Pension other Pension  Other 
(in thousands of dollars) plan benefits plan benefits

Funded status    

Funded status – surplus (deficit)  479  (2,454)   866   (1,756)

Supplemental pension plan  —  (279)  —  (188)

Unamortized past service costs  —  424  —  477

Unamortized actuarial losses  1,850  494  1,600  21

Accrued asset (liability), end of year $ 2,329 $ (1,815) $ 2,466 $ (1,446)

Amortization period in years  4  15  5  12

  %  %  %  %

Discount rate  5.00  5.50  5.00  5.00

Expected long-term rate of return  
on plan assets  7.00  —  7.00  —

Rate of compensation increase  4.00  —  4.00  —

Health care cost escalation  —  5.00  —  9.50

Dental care cost escalation  —  5.00  —  4.50

Provincial Health Care premium escalation  —  3.50  —  2.25

 a) Description

 The General Partner employs staff and provides administrative and operational services to the 
Partnership on a cost reimbursement basis. As part of the purchase of the transmission assets 
the Partnership assumed pension obligations in respect of the transmission employees that are 
part of the defined benefit plan. At the valuation date of April 30, 2002, pension assets to be 
transferred exceeded the related liabilities assumed. The pension obligation was transferred by 
the Partnership to the General Partner at the value of the pension surplus and the Partnership 
will be credited with any pension income and charged for any pension expense. The transfer 
resulted in a long-term pension asset being established in the Partnership which will be reduced 
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through pension expense charges or increased by pension income. Any cash funding of the 
pension plan by the General Partner will be reimbursed by the Partnership. The Partnership 
has indemnified the General Partner for all costs and liabilities associated with its employment 
of staff, including any pension liabilities. As such the pension is reported as if it is held by the 
Partnership even though the legal plan sponsor and employer of the staff is the General Partner.

 Those members who at the date of the acquisition were covered by the defined benefit compo-
nent under the TransAlta plan will continue in that component, and all other employees and any 
new employees are covered under a defined contribution component. The defined benefit provi-
sions of the plan provide a final average pay type benefit. The defined contribution component 
of the registered pension plan established by the General Partner changed from a 10% employer 
contribution plan on May 1, 2004, to an 8% employer, and 2% employee contribution plan and 
the defined benefit component was changed to require the employees to contribute 2% of 
eligible earnings, which includes base salary plus short-term incentive pay.

 The latest actuarial valuation was done as at December 31, 2007. The effective date of the next 
required valuation for funding purposes is December 31, 2010.

 Other accrued employment benefits include the health and dental coverage provided to some 
employees. 

 In addition, the General Partner has a supplemental pension plan. Effective April 29, 2002, the 
supplemental pension plan was provided to those employees who exceed the income tax limits 
on maximum pension contributions. The supplemental pension plan is a defined contribution 
plan with 6% employer contributions, which is not registered. Membership in the supplemental 
pension plan is automatic once registered pension plan contributions have reached the maxi-
mum annual amount. 

 b) Costs recognized
 year ended year ended 
 Dec. 31, 2007 Dec. 31, 2006

(in thousands of dollars) Registered other Registered Other

Current service cost $ 191 $ 137 $ 188 $ 89

Interest cost on benefit obligation  392  94  362  69

Return on plan assets  43  —  (854)  —

Actuarial obligation gain/losses  (239)  —  53  (18)

Plan amendments  —  —  —  327

Difference between expected return  
and actual return on plan assets  (638)  —  318  —

Difference between actuarial (gain) loss  
recognized for the year and actual  
actuarial (gain) loss on accrued benefits  
obligation for the year  389  —  222  18

Difference between amortization of past  
service costs for the year and actual plan  
amendments for the year  —  53  —  (307)

Defined benefit expense  138  284  289  178

Regulatory adjustment to offset expense  (138)  —  (289)  —

Defined benefit expense recognized  
in financial statements  —  284  —  178

Defined contribution expense  
of registered pension plan  2,298  —  2,157  —

Supplemental pension expense  —  94  —  47

Net expense recognized in the  
financial statements $ 2,298 $ 378 $ 2,157 $ 225
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 Sensitivity to changes in assumed health care cost trend rates as at December 31, 2007 are as 
follows:

   One One 
   percentage percentage 
   point  point 
(in thousands of dollars)   increase decrease

Effect on total service and interest cost     $ 31 $ (26)

Effect on post-retirement benefits obligation     268  (233)

 The asset mix of the defined benefit component of the pension plan as of December 31, 2007 
consists of 63% equity, 32% bonds, and 5% cash (December 31, 2006 – 65% equity, 33% 
bonds and 2% cash).

13. FInanCIal InsTRUMenTs
	a)	 Fair	value	of	financial	instruments

 Cash and cash equivalents consist of amounts held in cash deposit accounts with a Canadian 
chartered bank. Due to the short-term nature of cash, the carrying values do not differ materially 
from the fair values. 

 Accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are short-term in nature and, as 
such, the carrying amounts are a reasonable estimate of the fair values of these items. 

 

 The fair values of the outstanding long-term debt are as follows: 

   Dec. 31,  Dec. 31,  
(in thousands of dollars)   2007 2006

Series 3 Subordinated Bond      $ 85,000 $ 85,000

Series 03-1 Senior Bonds      99,883  100,212

Series 03-2 Senior Bonds      335,798  341,206

Series 06-1 Senior Bonds      145,436  153,129

 Borrowings under commercial paper and the bank credit facility are for short terms and are 
market rate based, thus the carrying values approximate fair value.

 b) Contributions in advance of construction

 Contributions in advance of construction are held in short-term investments, the carrying values 
of which do not differ materially from the fair values. Contributions in advance of construction 
earned an effective interest rate of 4.49% at December 31, 2007 and 4.24% at December 31, 
2006. Interest received is accumulated throughout the year and paid annually to the AESO.

 c) Concentrations of credit risk

 The Partnership has a concentration of credit risk as approximately 91% of its accounts receiv-
able balance is due from the AESO (December 31, 2006 – 88%). For the year ended December 
31, 2007, tariff revenues accounted for approximately 94% (December 31, 2006 – 94%) of  
operating revenues. The remainder was comprised mainly of revenue from tower and land leases 
and the provision of services to others.
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 d) Interest rate risk

 Existing long-term debt has been pre-approved by the AUC and the approved costs are fully  
recoverable in rates. The Partnership is not exposed to interest rate risk with respect to the 
cost of a long-term debt issue in 2008 as it is subject to a long-term debt cost deferral account 
whereby deficiencies or surpluses are subject to disposition through the regulatory process. 

The Partnership’s commercial paper has variable interest rates and, accordingly, it exposes  
the Partnership to interest rate risk through fluctuations in the variable interest rate.

14. CoMMITMenTs
On September 22, 2005 the Partnership entered into a 20-year operating lease for a new head 
office. The Partnership’s previous 10-year operating lease entered into on June 1, 2002 was partially 
surrendered on November 30, 2006. The Partnership is committed to additional operating leases for 
premises in Red Deer, Lethbridge and Calgary that all have lease terms up to five years. Of the total 
expected minimum lease payments, 95% relates to the Partnership’s head office.

Expected minimum lease payments in future years are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

2008 $ 1,999

2009  2,118

2010   2,108

2011  2,108

2012  1,979

2013 and thereafter  26,377

 $ 36,689

15. sUppleMenTal Cash FloW InFoRMaTIon

Change in non-cash working capital items related to operations

(in thousands of dollars)   Dec. 31, 2007 Dec. 31, 2006

Increase in accounts receivable     $ (4,588) $ (22,189)

Increase in materials and supplies      (118)  (214)

Increase in prepaid expenses and deposits      (5,674)  (269)

(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (1,040)  5,083

Increase (decrease) in other liabilities      2,771  (261)

Increase in short-term regulatory liabilities      4,213  988

     $  (4,436) $ (16,862)

16. CoMpaRaTIVe FIGURes
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.
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CoRpoRaTe GoVeRnanCe
The role of the Board and its committees is to provide independent, effective leadership to oversee 
the management of AltaLink’s business and affairs. AltaLink supports this role through its dedication 
to leading corporate governance systems modeled on guidelines recommended as best practices 
by security regulators. 

AltaLink is proud of its commitment to corporate governance and believes that good governance 
practices add value for all stakeholders. AltaLink’s Board is entirely independent from management 
and comprised of a diverse group of experienced individuals all with the same goal of providing re-
sponsible stewardship for AltaLink. The Board is therefore able to act in the best interests of AltaLink 
without being unduly influenced by management.

AltaLink’s dedication to strong corporate governance practices is also exemplified through the re-
quirements for its Audit Committee. AltaLink’s Audit Committee meets the standards set for publicly 
listed companies, including requiring its members to be independent and financially literate. AltaLink 
believes that such practices support higher investor confidence in its financial controls  
and reporting.

As part of its practices, AltaLink provides orientation for new directors and continuing education 
initiatives for the Board as a whole. The Board has also approved the AltaLink Code of Ethics as a 
statement of the ethical principles expected of AltaLink’s directors, officers and employees.

The Board is currently comprised of nine members: David Tuer (Chairman of the Board), Pierre 
Anctil, Krish Krishnamoorthy, Paul McCoy, Douglas Mitchell Q.C., Patricia Nelson, Alina Osorio, 
Gregory J. Smith and Robert Turgeon.

boaRD CoMMITTees
The stewardship of AltaLink is the responsibility of the Board and its two committees: the Audit 
Committee and the Human Resources and Governance Committee.

aUDIT CoMMITTee
Chair: Patricia Nelson 
Members: David Tuer and Robert Turgeon

The primary purpose of the Audit Committee is to assist the Board in fulfilling its oversight respon-
sibilities for financial reporting, controls and risk management. The Committee meets regularly with 
AltaLink’s external and internal auditors and reviews financial security filings, such as the annual and 
quarterly financial statements and management’s discussion and analysis, before they are approved 
by the Board. The Committee also reviews and makes a recommendation to the Board in respect 
to the appointment of the external auditor and monitors accounting, financial reporting, control and 
audit functions.

The Audit Committee meets to discuss and review the audit plans of internal and external auditors, 
and questions the external and internal auditors independently of management. Responsibilities also 
include reviewing and reporting to the Board on AltaLink’s risk management policies and procedures 
and reviewing results from the testing of key internal controls. The Committee is responsible for the 
implementation and effectiveness of AltaLink’s Code of Ethics and for monitoring compliance with 
the Inter-Affiliate Code of Conduct.

Audit Committee members are independent of AltaLink’s management, owners, and auditors, and they 
bring a wealth of experience in understanding and supervising financial reporting. The Chair of the 
Audit Committee, Ms. Nelson, is the former Minister of Finance for the Province of Alberta and served 
on the Alberta Treasury Board for 12 years, including four years as Chair of the Treasury Board.
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hUMan ResoURCes anD GoVeRnanCe CoMMITTee
Chair: Paul McCoy 
Members: Douglas Mitchell Q.C., Pierre Anctil and Gregory J. Smith

Among its responsibilities, the Human Resources and Governance Committee performs the func-
tions of a compensation committee and a nominating committee. Its mandate includes the respon-
sibility to assist the Board on human resources and corporate governance issues, and management 
of AltaLink on human resource matters. The Committee is specifically committed to the continuing 
review, development and improvement of strong corporate governance practices which the Board 
and management believe are the cornerstones of investor trust and good management.

The Human Resources and Governance Committee reviews succession plans for key management 
positions within AltaLink, human resources policies and plans, and the performance and develop-
ment of the CEO and other senior officers of AltaLink. It also makes recommendations to the Board 
in respect of CEO compensation and other compensation matters, such as incentive programs 
and benefits. The Committee is also responsible for reviewing the compensation set for Board and 
committee service.

It is the Committee’s mandate to assess the effectiveness of the Board as a whole, its committees 
and individual members. It assesses AltaLink’s approach to corporate governance (including its 
internal policies and codes of conduct) and monitors the relationship between management and the 
Board. The Committee is also responsible for the implementation of initiatives to maintain AltaLink’s 
high standard of corporate governance practices.
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boaRD oF DIReCToRs

David Tuer 
Chairman of the board 

Mr. Tuer is an independent businessman who has been Chairman of the Calgary Health Region since 
2001. He has held senior executive positions in various energy companies throughout his career.  
He is the former President and Chief Executive Officer of PanCanadian Petroleum Limited, prior to its 
merger in 2002 with the Alberta Energy Company to form EnCana Corporation. He also serves on the 
Board of Directors of a number of public companies, including Canadian Natural Resources Limited. 

pierre anctil  
Director 

Mr. Anctil has been involved in the supervision of strategic business planning and organizational de-
velopment, the negotiation of transactions and the assumption of leadership roles in both public and 
private organizations. He is Executive Vice President and member of the Office of the President for 
SNC-Lavalin Group Inc., Executive Sponsor for SNC-Lavalin’s Investment division, and manager of 
an infrastructure projects and investments portfolio. Mr. Anctil holds a Bachelor of Engineering degree 
from École Polytechnique and an MBA from École des Haute Études Commerciales in Montréal.

Krish Krishnamoorthy  
Director 

Mr. Krishnamoorthy was formerly the Executive Vice President of SNC-Lavalin and a member of 
the Office of the President. During his tenure he was responsible for the company’s chemical and 
petroleum business sector and its European operations. He oversaw the development and imple-
mentation of procedures and standards for project management, administration, project control, 
engineering, procurement, construction and commissioning. Mr. Krishnamoorthy holds a Bachelor 
of Science in chemical engineering, a Master of Science in chemical engineering and a Master of 
Business Administration degree. He currently serves as Advisor to the Chief Executive Officer for 
SNC-Lavalin. 

paul McCoy  
Director 

Mr. McCoy is President of Trans-Elect Development Company, LLC, an independent electric trans-
mission company located in the United States. Prior to co-founding the original Trans-Elect in 1999, 
he spent 27 years at Commonwealth Edison (ComEd), lastly as Executive Senior Vice President of 
Unicom (ComEd’s holding company), and President of ComEd’s Transmission Group. Mr. McCoy 
has held numerous leadership positions in major transmission industry organizations and has 
significant experience working with state and federal utility regulators in the United States regard-
ing policy issues on electricity transmission systems. Mr. McCoy earned a Bachelor of Science in 
electrical engineering from the Illinois Institute of Technology, and is a licensed professional engineer 
in the state of Illinois. 

Douglas Mitchell Q.C.  
Director 

Mr. Mitchell helped to lead the national merger resulting in the law firm of Borden Ladner Gervais 
LLP (BLG) and is BLG’s National Co-Chairman. He is the past President of the Calgary Chamber 
of Commerce and was appointed by former Premier Ralph Klein to Chair the Alberta Economic 
Development Authority in January 1999 after previously serving as Co-Chair since 1995. Mr. Mitchell 
also served as Commissioner of the Canadian Football League from June 1984 to March 1989 and 
as a member of the National Hockey League Board of Governors from 1980 to 1984.
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patricia nelson 
Director

Ms. Nelson is the Chief Executive Officer of the Calgary Health Trust and a former Member of the 
Legislative Assembly for Calgary-Foothills. In her four terms with the Alberta legislature, Ms. Nelson 
served as Minister of Finance and Chair of the Treasury Board, preceded by her roles as Minister 
of Energy, Minister of Economic Development and Tourism, Minister of Government Services, and 
Deputy Government House Leader. Ms. Nelson graduated from the University of Calgary with a 
Bachelor of Commerce degree and gained 15 years of finance related experience in the oil and gas 
industry prior to joining Alberta politics. She previously was controller of Sabre Energy Ltd. and 
Petroterra Natural Resources Ltd., and the manager of financial control with Suncor Inc.

alina osorio  
Director 

Ms. Osorio is the Chief Executive Officer of Macquarie Essential Assets Partnership, a fund which in-
vests in essential infrastructure assets in Canada. She is also Managing Director of Macquarie North 
America Ltd. Prior to joining Macquarie in 2003, Ms. Osorio worked in the Utilities and Infrastructure 
Group at RBC Capital Markets and has had extensive capital market experience advising numerous 
utility and infrastructure related companies. Ms. Osorio received a Bachelor of Engineering degree 
from McGill University and an MBA from york University in Toronto. She is also a Certified Financial 
Analyst (CFA) and a Professional Engineer (P.Eng). 

Gregory J. smith  
Director 

Mr. Smith is the President and Chief Executive Officer of Macquarie Power and Infrastructure Income 
Fund and also holds the position of Head, IB Funds Division for Macquarie North America Ltd. He is 
a director of a number of companies, including Macquarie North America Ltd, 407 International Inc., 
Sea to Sky Highway and Leisureworld Senior Care. Prior to joining Macquarie in 2003, Mr. Smith 
was Managing Director of RBC Capital Partners – Mezzanine Fund.

Robert Turgeon  
Director 

Mr. Turgeon is Past President of Trans-Québec & Maritimes Pipeline Inc., a natural gas transportation 
business in Quebec. During his sixteen year tenure as President, Mr. Turgeon directed the planning 
and development of major pipeline work in addition to guiding significant corporate restructuring.  
Mr. Turgeon holds a bachelor of commerce degree from Sir George Williams (Concordia) University 
and a bachelor of laws degree from the Université de Montréal. 
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ManaGeMenT TeaM

scott Thon  
President	and	Chief	Executive	Officer

With more than 20 years of power industry experience, Scott has held a variety of 
senior positions in the electricity industry from corporate operational leadership 
to competitive market design and financial risk management. Scott is a registered 
professional engineer who graduated with a Bachelor of Science in Electrical 

Engineering from the University of Saskatchewan. He is also a graduate of the Executive Program 
from the University of Western Ontario’s Richard Ivey School of Business. 

Scott is an active member in the Canadian Electricity Association (CEA) serving on the Board of 
Directors, Executive Committee and as the past-Chair of both the Association’s Transmission 
Council and Environmental Commitment & Responsibility Program.  He also serves as Chair of the 
Board of Governors for Bow Valley College and on the Board of Directors for the United Way of 
Calgary and Area.  

Scott participates on the Board of Management and Energy Resource Committee for the Alberta 
Economic Development Authority, is a member of the Canadian Athletic Foundation’s Board of 
Trustees and received the Alberta Centennial Medal in recognition of outstanding service to the 
people and province of Alberta in 2005.  

 

 
 
Joseph bronneberg  
Executive	Vice	President	and	Chief	Financial	Officer	

Joe brings more than 30 years of financial experience to AltaLink, most notably 
from the energy and mining sectors in western Canada and internationally. His re-
cent positions include Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of TVI Pacific Inc., 
Luscar Ltd., Sherritt International’s Oil and Gas Division and the Bowlen Group.

During his 13 year career with Luscar, Joe was a key player in major capital market transactions, 
business acquisitions and other growth initiatives that transformed Luscar into Canada’s leading 
energy supplier to coal-fired generating stations. 

Joe holds a Bachelor of Business Administration and Commerce degree from the University of 
Alberta and is also a graduate of the Ivey Executive Development Program. He is a member of the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of Alberta and of the Financial Executives Institute. 

Dennis Frehlich  
Executive	Vice	President	and	Chief	Operating	Officer	

As a registered professional engineer, Dennis has 20 years of experience in  
the electric industry with a focus in the areas of transmission and distribution.  
His career experience includes power system engineering, asset management, 
project management and business development.  For more than 10 years, Dennis 

has provided leadership for the operations, maintenance, engineering, and construction of transmis-
sion facilities within Alberta, most recently in his current position with AltaLink.

Dennis is a member of the Association of Professional Engineers, Geologists and Geophysicists of 
Alberta (APEGGA), an Executive Member of CIGRE (International Council on Large Electric Systems) 
Canada and of the Canadian Electricity Association, Transmission Council.

Dennis is a longstanding supporter of the United Way, Foster Parents Plan and several other 
charitable organizations.
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leigh Clarke  
senior Vice president, external engagement & General Counsel 

Leigh has been extensively involved in the Alberta electricity industry since the 
early 1990s. As a member of AltaLink’s senior management team, he is respon-
sible for leading AltaLink’s legal initiatives and legal risk management efforts, the 
establishment and maintenance of its governance structures and its internal and 

external communications requirements. Leigh is also responsible for the public consultation func-
tion, and is accountable for public engagement, community relations and government relations.

Upon graduating from the University of Alberta in 1991, Leigh was called to the Alberta bar in 1992 and 
acted as regulatory counsel to TransAlta from that time until 1999. Leigh was also seconded to the law 
branch of the National Energy Board where he handled gas and electricity facilities applications.

Zora lazic  
senior Vice president, Regulatory and Client services 

With 19 years experience in various areas of the electricity industry, Zora‘s 
background involves work with a major Canadian utility, a power marketer, an 
Independent System Operator, and energy crisis management for a state agency 
with responsibility for markets, external affairs, contracts, compliance, regulatory 

and legal matters both in the regulated and deregulated side of the industry. Zora holds a Masters 
of Law from Cambridge University (UK) and degrees in Civil Law (B.C.L.) and Common Law (LL.B.) 
from McGill University. 
 
 
 
 
 

Duane lyons  
senior Vice president, business Development

Duane has been extensively involved in various aspects of the electric power 
industry in Alberta and internationally for more than 35 years. As Senior Vice 
President of Business Development, Duane is responsible for leading AltaLink’s 
growth initiatives. He has been heavily involved in evaluating appropriate 

alternatives to meet Alberta’s future transmission demands. Prior to joining AltaLink, he led the 
development of numerous energy projects in Canada, Mexico, Australia, New Zealand and the 
United States.

Duane holds a Bachelor of Science in Electrical Engineering from the University of Saskatchewan, 
and is also a graduate of the Executive Program of the School of Business from the University of 
Western Ontario.  Duane is a member of the Association of Professional Engineers Geologists and 
Geophysicists of Alberta (APPEGA). 

linda shea  
senior Vice president, human Resources

With more than 20 years experience as a member of several senior manage-
ment teams in the oil and gas and telecommunications industries, Linda has an 
extensive background in human resource management, organizational change 
and effectiveness, leadership development, and mergers and acquisitions.

Linda holds a Bachelor of Arts from Mount Allison University in Sackville, New Brunswick and a 
Master of Science in Organizational Development from American University, Washington, DC. 
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CoRpoRaTe InFoRMaTIon

DIReCToRs
David tuer 1 
Chairman of the Board

Pierre anctil 2 
Director

Krish Krishnamoorthy 
Director

Paul mcCoy 2 
Director

Douglas mitchell Q.C.2 
Director

Patricia nelson 1 
Director

alina osorio 
Director

gregory smith 2 
Director

Robert turgeon 1 
Director

CoMMITTee MeMbeRs
1 Audit

2 Human Resources and Governance

exeCUTIVes
scott thon 
President and Chief Executive Officer

joseph bronneberg 
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Dennis frehlich 
Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer

leigh Clarke 
Senior Vice President, External Engagement & General Counsel

zora lazic 
Senior Vice President, Regulatory and Client Services

Duane lyons 
Senior Vice President, Business Development

linda shea 
Senior Vice President, Human Resources

heaD oFFICe
AltaLink 
2611 3rd Avenue SE 
Calgary, Alberta T2A 7W7

Ph: (403) 267-3400

Toll-free: 1-866-451-7817

Fax: (403) 267-3404

www.altalink.ca

aUDIToRs
Deloitte & Touche LLP

leGal CoUnsel
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
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